RESOLUTION NO. 2012-04 OB

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD AUTHORIZING THE USE OF
TAX ALLOCATION BONDS FUNDS FOR THE C STREET/CENTRAL GALT
COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT AND FOURTH STREET PARKING LOT
AND OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the former Galt Redevelopment Agency issued tax allocation bonds in
March of 2011 (*2011 Bonds™), and such tax allocation bonds funds proceeds were intended to be
used, in part, for the rehabilitation, improvement and/or construction of certain projects within the
Old Town area of Galt, including the project referred to as the “C Street/Central Galt Complete
Streets Project and Fourth Street Parking Lot and Open Space Improvement Project” (hereinafter,
“projects™), pursuant to the bond covenants; and

WHEREAS, the first available call date for the 2011 Bonds is September 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, it is projected that insufficient funds would be available to defease the 2011
Bonds at the first available call date; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the present value of the tax increment generated through
the year 2033, by using the 2011 Bonds proceeds to construct and complete the projects for which
the bonds proceeds were intended, is $9,772,740; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the present value of the savings in 2033, if the remaining
balance of the 2011 Bonds proceeds are used to call the bonds at the first available call date, is
$8,781,752; and

WHEREAS, the net economic benefit to the local taxing entities is approximately one
million dollars ($1,000,000) greater by using the 2011 Bonds proceeds to complete the projects
for which the bonds were intended, as opposed to calling the bonds at the first available call date;
and

WHEREAS, the best interests of the bondholders and the taxing entities that benefit
from distribution of property tax is best served by the construction and completion of the projects
for which the 2011 Bonds were intended; and

WHEREAS, AB 26 provides authorization and direction in section. 34177(i) that “bond
proceeds shall be used for the purposes for which bonds were sold unless the purposes can no
longer be achieved”; and

WHEREAS, the projects for which the 2011 Bonds were intended remain economically
and physically viable and feasible, and the purposes for which the bonds were sold can be
achieved; and

WHEREAS, the City and the former Galt Redevelopment Agency entered into a
Cooperative Agreement on January 21, 2011, which provided, in part, that the City may
undertake certain public improvements on behalf of the Agency (Central Galt Corridor
Improvements, UPRR Parking Lot and Landscaping which are the same projects names above),
and that the Agency would repay the City for such projects; and



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-04 OB
PAGE2 OF 3

WHEREAS, the City and the former Agency filed a validation action with the Superior
Court of Sacramento County (Case No. 34-2011-00099296), and obtained a validation judgment
on October 26, 2011, (“Validation Judgment™) that states that the Cooperative Agreement “is in
all respects valid and binding upon the respective parties thereto” and that the judgment is
“forever binding and conclusive as to all matters herein adjudicated”; and

WHEREAS, AB 26 provides that judgments entered by a court of law against the former
redevelopment agency are “enforceable obligations”, as such term is defined and used in AB 26;
and

WHEREAS, the Validation Judgment is an “enforceable obligation™; and

WHEREAS, the City’s acquisition of property on behalf of the former Agency, now
successor agency, and the successor agency’s repayment of the City from bond proceeds, is
pursuant to a legally binding agreement and court judgment; and

WHEREAS, the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) approved by the
successor agency on May 15, 2012, identified on page 3, line 26, the project, “continuation of
rehabilitation projects pursuant to bond covenants.” The ROPS was approved by the oversight
board on May 24, 2012, submitted to the Department of Finance on the same date, and the
Department of Finance did not assert any objection to this identified project; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS approved by the successor agency on May 15, 2012, indentified
on page 2, line 8, the project, “Cooperative Agreement between the RDA and the City of Galt”,
and referenced the Validation Judgment. The ROPS was approved by the oversight board on May
24, 2012, submitted to the Department of Finance on the same date, and the Department of
Finance did not assert any objection to the Cooperative Agreement and Validation Judgment.

WHEREAS, the ROPS approved by the successor agency on May 15, 2012, indentified
on page 3, lines 15 and 16, the contract with Callander Associates for engineering services. The
ROPS was approved by the Oversight Board on May 24, 2012, submitted to the Department of
Finance on the same date, and the Department of Finance did not assert any objection to the
Cooperative Agreement and Validation Judgment; and

WHEREAS, in December 2011, Sacramento Area Council of Government awarded a
$2,000,000 Community Design grant to advance the construction of the C Street/Central Galt
Complete Streets Project, which increased the design complexity and scope of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City, acting as the successor agency to the City redevelopment agency,
is required to have any RDA expenditures approved by the Oversight Board and wishes to have
Oversight Board approval for construction funding prior to expending funds for completion of
design.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD DOES HEREBY RESOLVE
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and
incorporated herein by reference.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-04 OB
PAGE3 OF3

Section 2. Consent for Construction Funding. The Oversight Board hereby
authorizes the use of 2011 Bonds fund proceeds in the total amount not to exceed $4,176,900 for
the C Street/Central Galt Complete Streets Project and Fourth Street Parking Lot and Open Space
Improvement Project, including costs for project design, construction, construction management,
environmental review, administrative costs, and other necessary and incidental expenses.

The Board Secretary shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter
it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Galt Redevelopment Oversight Board, this 28th day
of June, 2012, upon a motion by Board Member Schauer, seconded by Board Member Kiriu, by
the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Board members: Kiriu, Ebner, Schauer, Parker
NOES: Board members:

ABSTAIN: Board members:

ABSENT: Board members: Marx, Yatooma, Carson

Board

ATTEST:

Corntioth O%m .

Secretazgf Oversight Board ¢/




RESOLUTION NO. 2012-05 OB

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD
APPROVING THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR
JULY 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Heaith and Safety Code Section 34173(d), the City of Galt is
the Successor Agency to the dissolved Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt, confirmed by
Resolution 2012-02 adopted on January 17, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board is the Successor Agency’s Oversight Board pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Section 34179(a); and

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(j) requires the Successor Agency
to prepare a proposed administrative budget for submission to the Oversight Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Galt, acting in its capacity as Successor Agency to
the former Galt Redevelopment Agency on May 29, 2012, considered a draft administrative budget for
Tuly 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012, and directed city staff to submit said draft administrative budget
to the Galt Oversight Board for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oversight Board hereby approves the
“Administrative Budget, July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012” attached to this Resolution as Exhibit
A, and establishes said document as the administrative budget of the City of Galt as Successor Agency to
the Galt Redevelopment Agency for the designated period; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
34179(h), this action by the Oversight Board shall be effective three business days from the date of this
Resolution, pending a request for review by the California Department of Finance.

The Board Secretary shall certify the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the
book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board Members of the Oversight Board of the City of Galt,
this 28th day of June 2012, upon a motion by Board Member Ebner, seconded by Board Member
Schauer, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Board members: Kiriu, Ebner, Schauer, Parker
NOES: Board members:

ABSTAIN: Board members:

ABSENT: Board members: Marx, Yatooma, Carson

ERSON, Oversight Board

ATTEST:

o beth /%W

Secretary, Oversight Board




EXHIBIT A

SUCCESSOR AGENCY — ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
July 1 — December 31, 2012

City Manager 0.20 I 233763] § 23,376
City Attomey 0.25 I 221,5981 % 27,700
Finance Director 0.40 |3 202224] § 40,445
City Clerk 0.20 3 1505911 § 15,059
Accounting 0.40 $ 132,645 $ 26,529
Principal Planner 0.10 3 156,934 § 7,847
Admm strat ive Supp ort 0.20 $ 55,008 $ 5,501
Du'phcatm g ] 8 6925{ % 3,463
Technology (phone, equipment, software) IS 8951 § 448
General operating costs (Supplies, postage, ec.) B 8,050] $ 4,025
Travel 3 24501 § 1,225
Audit Services 3 6,157]1 $ 3,079
Facilities: General Support 3 7001 3 350
Consultant Services (lepal counsel, other) 3 100,0001 % 50,000

SUB.TOTAL M.

Funding Source;
Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (RORF)




RESOLUTION NO. 2012-06 OB

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD AUTHORIZING
THE USE OF TAX ALLOCATION BOND FUNDS TO
COMPLETE THE PURCHASES OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES IN
THE GALT OLD TOWN AREA

WHEREAS, the City of Galt, as Successor Agency to the former Galt Redevelopment Agency,
entered into Purchase and Sale Agreements with multiple owners of real property located in the Galt Old
Town area, as further identified below, in February 2012, and assigned such agreements to the City on
June 19, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the properties are being acquired for the purpose of developing an entertainment
center and public parking (collectively, the “project™); and

WHEREAS, conceptual plans and design drawing have been prepared; a developer for the
project has been identified and deal points have been agreed upon; and a project feasibility study has been
prepared, confirming the feasibility of the project; but, final plans and a final written agreement for the
project have not yet been completed; and

WHEREAS, the City, as successor agency, desires to cause certain properties to be acquired at
this time, in order to insure that the project may proceed without delay, when ultimately approved by the
City Council; and

WHEREAS, the properties that the City desires to acquire or cause to be acquired at this time are
further identified herein below; and

WHEREAS, the City has had the properties identified herein appraised and is acquiring such
properties for fair market value; and

WHEREAS, the former Galt Redevelopment Agency issued tax allocation bonds in March of
2011 (2011 Bonds™), and such tax allocation bond fund proceeds were intended to be used, in part, for
the rehabilitation of the Galt Historic downtown area (“Old Town™), pursuant to the bond covenants, and
the acquisition of Parcels 1, 2, 7 and 10, as further identified below, is an essential and first step towards
that stated goal; and

WHEREAS, the first available call date for the 2011 Bonds is September 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, it is projected that insufficient funds would be available to defease the 2011 Bonds
at the first available call date; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the present value of the tax increment generated through the year
2033, by using the 2011Bond proceeds to construct and complete the projects for which the bond
proceeds were intended, is $9,772,740; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the present value of the savings in 2033, if the remaining balance
of the 2011 Bond proceeds are used to call the bonds at the first available call date, is $8,781,752; and

WHEREAS, the net economic benefit to the local taxing entities is approximately one million
dollars ($1,000,000) greater by using the 2011 Bond proceeds to complete the projects for which the
bonds were intended, as opposed to calling the bonds at the first available call date; and



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-06 OB
PAGE 2 OF 3

WHEREAS, the best interests of the bondholders and the taxing entities that benefit from
distribution of property tax is best served by the construction and completion of the projects for which the
2011 Bonds were intended; and

WHEREAS, AB 26 provides authorization and direction in section 34177(3) that “bond proceeds
shall be used for the purposes for which bonds were sold unless the purposes can no longer be achieved’;
and

WHEREAS, the projects for which the 2011 Bonds were intended remain economically and
physically viable and feasible, and the purposes for which the bonds were sold can be achieved; and

WHEREAS, the City and the former Galt Redevelopment Agency entered into a Cooperative
Agreement on January 2}, 2011, which provided, in part, that the City may undertake certain property
acquisitions on behalf of the Agency (Old Town Property and theater property acquisitions), and that the
Agency would repay the City for such property acquisitions; and

WHEREAS, the City and the former Agency filed a validation action with the Superior Court of
Sacramento County (Case No. 34-2011-00099296), and obtained a validation judgment on October 26,
2011 (“Validation Judgment™) that states that the Cooperative Agreement “is in all respects valid and
binding upon the respective parties thereto” and that the judgment is “forever binding and conclusive as to
all matters herein adjudicated”; and

WHEREAS, AB 26 provides that judgments entered by a court of law against the former

redevelopment agency are “enforceable obligations™, as such term is defined and used in AB 26; and
WHEREAS, the Validation Judgment is an “enforceable obligation™; and

WHEREAS, the City’s acquisition of property on behalf of the former Agency, now successor
agency, and the successor agency’s repayment of the City from bond proceeds, is pursuant to a legally
binding agreement and court judgment; and

WHEREAS, the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS™) approved by the successor
agency on May 15, 2012, identified on page 3, line 26, the project, “continuation of rehabilitation projects
pursuant to bond covenants.” The ROPS was approved by the oversight board on May 24, 2012,
submitted to the Department of Finance on the same date, and the Department of Finance did not assert
any objection to this identified project; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS approved by the successor agency on May 15, 2012, indentified on page
2, line 8, the project, “Cooperative Agreement between the RDA and the City of Galt”, and referenced the
Validation Judgment. The ROPS was approved by the oversight board on May 24, 2012, submitted to the
Department of Finance on the same date, and the Department of Finance did not assert any objection to
the Cooperative Agreement and Validation Judgment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE GALT REDEVELOPMENT OVERSIGHT BOARD DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes the use of 2011 Bond fund proceeds in the
amount of $432,500 for the purchase of Parcels 1, 2, 7 and 10, as further identified below; and further
authorizes the City Manager, the City Attorney and the Finance Director to take any and all action
necessary to accomplish the use of bond fimd proceeds for this purpose.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-06 OB

PAGE3OF3
Parcel Address Owner(s) Purchase Price Assign To:
No.
1 157 4% Street Wesley and Gina Cagle $32,500 City
2 169 4™ Street Debernardi Family Trust $185,000 City
7 416 B Street Neary Family Trust $110,000 City
10 407 B Street Carol Johnston $105,000 City

The Board Secretary shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into
the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Galt Redevelopment Oversight Board, this 28th day of June,
2012, upon a motion by Board Member Kiriu, seconded by Board Member Ebner, by the following vote,
to wit:

AYES: Board members: Kiriu, Ebner, Schauer, Parker
NOES: Board members:

ABSTAIN: Board members:

ABSENT: Board members: Marx, Yatooma, Carson

ATTEST:

Q v
Secrezﬁ, Oversight Board %%




RESOLUTION NO. 2012-07 OB

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD AUTHORIZING
THE EXECUTION OF A LOAN CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT
WITH THE CITY OF GALT

WHEREAS, the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt (*Agency”) was a
redevelopment agency formed, existing and exercising its powers pursuant to California Community
Redevelopment Law, Health and Safety Code Section 33000 et seq. (“CRL”) until abolished by operation
of law on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the City Council (“City Council”) of the City of Galt (*“City”) has adopted and
amended, from time to time, the Redevelopment Plan (the “Redevelopment Plan™) for the Galt
Redevelopment Project (the “Project Area™); and

WHEREAS, in keeping with the goals of the Agency to eliminate blight in the Project Area in
accordance with the Redevelopment Plan and Agency’s prior and current Implernentation Plan
(“Implementation Plan™), the City and Agency prior to its dissolution, worked cooperatively regarding the
development of certain public improvements in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, the City and/or the Agency have previously entered into the following transactions,
whereby the City has undertaken activities, incurred costs, waived fees, paid funds or loaned money
(collectively referred to herein as the “Loan”) on behalf the Agency, and whereby the Agency has agreed
to repay to the City the cost of such activities, or the amount of such funds paid or moneys loaned:

1. Sewer Note Loan. City loan to the Agency from the City of Galt Capital Improvements Sewer
Fund, for the completion of the Street Improvement Program, pursuant to Agency Resolution No.
86-01R, dated July 15, 1986, with a current balance of $366,645.26, and with accrued interest in
the amount of $821,073.24.

2. KMS Industrial Park Project. Agreement to Conditionally Waive Payment of Certain Building
Permit Fees between the City and the Agency for Development within the Galt Industrial Park,
dated February 3, 1999, with a current balance of $1,443,002.06, and with accrued interest in the
amount of $249,630.63.

3. Library Project. Agreement between the City and the Agency relative to the Marian O. Lawrence
Library, dated December 29, 1993, and relating the City provision of construction funds, with a
current balance of $536,619.67, and with accrued interest in the amount of $480,474.49.

4. Cardinal Glass Project. Owner Participation Agreement between the Agency and Wilcox &
Associates, dated October 6, 1998; as amended by First Amendment, dated December §, 1998; as
amended by Second Amendment, dated July 1, 1999; and assigned to Cardinal IG Company, a
Minnesota corporation, providing for City waiver of Cardinal Glass fees, with a current balance
in the amount of $109,921.58, with accrued interest in the amount of $41,595.07.

5. Boys & Girls Club Loan. A loan to assist in the construction of a Boys & Girls Club, made on or
about October 15, 1991, as evidenced by City Resolution No. 91-174, with a current balance in
the amount of $100,000.00, and with accrued interest in the amount of $42,735.00.

6. Galt Plaza Project — Fee Waiver. A fee waiver provided in support of the Galt Plaza project,
made on or about August 10, 1990 pursuant to City Resolution No. 90-146 and Agency



RESOLUTION NOC. 2012-07 OB
PAGE2OF 3

Resolution 90-13R, and reaffirmed in the First Amended and Restated Agreement between the
City and the Agency, dated March 12, 1991, with a current balance in the amount of $302,612.76
with accrued interest in the amount of $55,053.03.

7. Galt Plaza Project — Storm Drain. Funds expended for storm drain improvements in support of
the Galt Plaza project, made on or about March 15, 1991, as evidenced by City Resolution No.
91-16 and the Agreement for Advanced Funding and Reimbursement of the City of Galt
Pertaining to the Proposed Galt Middle School Redevelopment Project, between the City and
LCB Ventures, dated March 15, 1991, with a current balance in the amount of $109,228.92, and
with accrued interest in the amount of $21,826.12.

8. Cosumnes CSD Loan. An internal note to repay the City for fire impact fee waivers granted,
which were in tun paid to the Cosummes CSD, made on or about November 4, 2008 and
evidenced by City Resolution No. 2008-103, with a current balance in the amount of $409,194.89
with accrued interest in the amount of $4,195.70

WHEREAS, the Agency and the City entered into a Loan Consolidation Agreement on May 3,
2011 in order to restate and consolidate the debt owing to the City by the Agency; establish a structured
payment plan and schedule; and to amend certain provisions of the agreements listed above; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and the City entered into a loan LMIH agreement on February 5, 2008
and November 18, 2008 as evidenced by Agency Resolutions 2008-2R and 2008-10R which assisted
CFY developers with the acquisition and construction of Galt Place Senior Project with an original

balance in the amount of $1,986,000; and

WHEREAS, as part of the 2011-2012 State budget bill, the California State Legislature enacted,
and the Governor signed, companion bills ABX1 26 and ABX1 27, which eliminated every
redevelopment agency; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2011, the League of California Cities and the California
Redevelopment Association filed suit in the Supreme Court of the State of California challenging the
constitutionality of ABX1 26 and ABX1 27; and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2011 the Supreme Court found ABX1 26 to be constitutional and
upheld the state’s ability to dissolve redevelopment agencies, and found ABX1 27 to be invalid; and

WHEREAS, the City of Galt elected to become the Successor Agency for the Agency on
January 17, 2012, and in fact became the Successor Agency effective on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the City of Galt as Successor Agency approved the Recognized Obligation
Schedule pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177, enacted by ABX1 26; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board approved the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule on
May 24, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS listed the loan consolidation agreement and loan LMIH as enforceable
obligations; and

WHEREAS, the DOF has objected to the listing of the Loan Consolidation agreement and the
loan LMIH on the ROPS; and



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-07 OB
PAGE 3 OF 3

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board is authorized to approve the Loan Consolidation agreement
and the loan LMIH pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34178; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board desires to approve the Loan Consolidation Agreement and
loan LMTH in order to restate the debt owing to the City by the Successor Agency of the Redevelopment
Agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE GALT REDEVELOPMENT OVERSIGHT BOARD DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

i. The Oversight Board hereby approves the Loan Consolidation Agreement, in
substantially the form attached hereto as Attachment D; and authorizes the City of Galt as Successor
Agency, to re-enter into the Loan Consolidation Agreement with the City of Galt.

2. The Oversight Board hereby approves the loan LMIH Agreement, in substantially the
form attached hereto as Attachment E; and authorizes the City of Galt as Successor Agency, to re-enter
into the loan LMIH Agreement with the City of Galt.

3. The Oversight Board affirms that the Loan Consolidation and loan LMIH are enforceable
obligations and shall be listed on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule.

The Board Secretary shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into
the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Galt Redevelopment Oversight Board, this 28th day of June,
2012, upon a motion by Board Member Ebner, seconded by Board Member Schauer, by the following
vote, to wit:

AYES: Board members: Kiriu, Ebner, Schauer, Parker
NOES: Board members:

ABSTAIN: Board members:

ABSENT: Board members: Marx, Yatooma, Carson

ATTEST:

Oversight Board



REDEVELQFMENT AGENCY GENERAL FUND
AMQUNTS DUE TO THE CITY
AS QF JUNE 30, 2010

Current Revised RDA
8/30/2010 Interest Revised Interest due fo
DESCRIPTION Balanca rate Balance Rate* City Fund Amount
SEWER NCTE LOAN $366,645.26 $355,645.26 (14) Cap Reserve - Sewer 386,845.26
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB LOAN $100,000.00 5100,000.00 {31) NE Area Impact Fes 100,000.00
GALT PLAZA FEES WAIVED $302,612.76 §$302,612,76 (01) General Fund 3,045,08
{05) Water Fund 54,753.00

(11) Citywide Cap Acquisition 243,686,568
{22) Cap Reserve-Slorm Drain 1,008.00 802,612,786

GALT PLAZA STCORM DRAIN 5109,225.92 $109,228,52 (22) Cap Resarve-Storm Drain 109,228,892
LIBRARY PROJECT $536,619.67 $535,619.67 (11) Gitywide Gap Acquisition 536,618.67
INTERNAL NOTE TO PAY CSD $409,154.89 §409,154,89 (31) NE Area Impact Fea 408,194,809
FOR CITY WAIVERS
CARDINAL GLASS FEES WAIVED $108,821.58 $109,921,58 {01} General Fund 39,146.58
(11} Citywide Cap Acquisilion 64,564.90
{13) Cap Reserve-Water 5,211.00
108,921.48
KMS INDUSTRIAL PARK PROJECT $1,443,002.08 §1,443,002,086 (01) General Fund 5,821.00
(11) Citywide Cap Acquisition  1,086,908.54
(13) Cap Reserve-Water 1581,547.60
(14) Cap Reserve - Sewer 14,182.13

(22) Cap Reserve-Storm Drain 184,542,689 1,443,002.06

Summary of Princlpal amounls dug {o City Tunds:

{01) General Fund 48,011,886
{05) Water Fund £4,783.00
{11) Gitywide Cap Acquisition  1,931,779.89
{13) Cap Reserve-\Water 157,758.60
{14) Gap Reserve - Sewer 380,827.39
{22) Cap Reserve-Storm Drain~ 294,869.61
{31) NE Area impact Fee 509,194.89
Sub-Total Principal Amount $3,377,225.14 §3,377,225.14 Total 3,377,225.04

INTEREST ON SEWER NOTE LCAN $821,073.24 0% $120,819.00

INTEREST ON B&G LOAN 342,735.00 LAIF $42,735.00

INTEREST ON PLAZA FEES WAIVED $56,053,03 LATF $55,053.03

INTEREST ON PLAZA STORM DRAIN $21.826112  LAIF $21,826.12

INTEREST CN LIBRARY DEBT $480,474.49 LAIF $480,474.45

INTEREST ON NOTE TO CSD $4,195.70  LAIF $4,195.70

INTEREST ON CARDINAL GLASS FEES %$41,595.07 LAIF $41,595.07

INTEREST ON KMS IND PARK PROJECT $249,630.63  LAIF $249,630.63

Sub-Total Interest Armount 1,716,583.28 1,016,329.04

Total $5,093,808.42 $4,393,554.18

* Recommended Interest Rate will he the average rate of retumn for LAIF and securities

differences may cccur due to reunding

ATTACHMENT A

CiDosumenis and Seftings\cannellj\Local Settings\Temparary Internet Filestradebt ik 0311.XLS 4125/20114:14 PM



PMIA Average Annual Yields Page 1 of 1

Bl iaaé?m

Cafifornia State Treasurer

Pooled Money Investment Account

Average Annual Yields

Fiscal Year| Rates Fiscal Year|Rates
7172 4.880 g1/92 8,198
7273 5.550 92/93 4,707
73/74 8.970 93/94 4,387
74575 8.620 94/95 5.532
75176 6.370 95/96 5.708
7877 5.870 96/97 5.589
T7I78 8.700 97/28 5.699
78179 B.520 98/99 5.344
79180 10.540 99/00 5.708
80/81 10.780 00/01 8.104
81/82 12.070 01/02 3.445
82/33 10.450 02/03 2.152
83/84 10.408 03/04 1.532
84/85 10.715 04/05 2.256
85/86 8.081 05/06 3.873
86/87 7.438 08/07 5121
87/83 7.874 07/08 4.325
88/89 8.668 08/09 2.224
89/90 8.655 0910 0.651
90/91 8.013

ATTACHMENT B

http:/fwerw.treasurer.ca.gov/pmia-laif/historical/annual.asp 4/28/2011



Inputs

Lazn Principal Amount
Annual Interest Rate
Loan Period in Years
Basa Year of Loan

Base Month of Loan

1Loan 1
< §4,393,554,00;
L 1.00%:
23JZ
2012.
B

Payments in First 12 Months

2

5
&

Key Figures

Annual Loan Paymeants
Menthly Payments

Interest in Fiest Calendar Year
Interest Cver Term of Loan
Sum of All Payments

$213,912.48
$17,826.04
£43,154.31
$526,433.04
$4,919,587.04

Curnulative Cumulative Ending

Year Morth Balance Payments Principal interest Principal Interest Balance
2012 Jan  $4,393,554.00 $17,826.04  $14,164.74 $3,661.30 $14,164.74 $3,661.30 $4,379,389.26
Feb  $4,379,389.25 $17,826.04 $14,176.55 $3,646.49 $28,341.29 $7,310.78 $4,385,212.71
Mar  $4,365,212.71 $17,8626.04 %14,188.36 $3,637.68 $42,529.65 $10,948.47 $4,351,024.35
Apr $4,351,024.35 $17,826.04  $14,200.19 $3,625.85 $56,729.84 $14,574.32 $4,338,824.186
May  $4,338,824.16 $17,826.04  $14.212.02 $3614.02 §70,841.86 $16,188.34 $4,522 512.14
Jun o $4,322812.14 $17,826.04  514,223.86 $3,602.18 $85,165.72 $21,790.52 $4,308,388.28
Jul o $4,308,388.28 $17,826.04 $14,235.72 $3,590.32 $990,401 .44 $25,380.84 54,294,152.56
Aug  $4,294,152.55 $17,826.04 $14,247.58 §3,578.46  $i13,640.02 $28,959.30 $4,279,504.98
Sep §4,279,904.98 $17,826.04  $14,258.45 33,568.59  $127,0808.47 $32,525.89 $4,265,645.53
Oct  $4,265,645.53 $17,826.04 $14,271.34 $3,554.70 $142,179.81 $36,080,59 $4,251,374.19
Nov  $4,251,374.19 $17,826.04  $14,283.23 $3,542.81  $158,463.04 $39,623.40 %4,237,090.95
Dec  $4,237,090.98 $17,826.04  $14,295.13 £3,530.91 $170,7458.17 $43,154.31 $4,222,795.53

Yearly Schedule of Balances and Payments

Cumulative Cumulative Ending

Year Balance Payments Principal Interest Principal Interest Balance
2013 $4,222785.83  $213,91248 $172,472.85 54143060  $343231.05 $84,593.91 $4,050,322.95
2014 $4,050,322.95 $213,012.48 $174,208.25 $39,706.23  $517,437.31 $124,300.13 $3,875,115.569
2015 $3,876,115.69 $213,912.48 $175,956.32  §$37,956.16 $693,393.63 $162,256.29 $3,700,160.37
2016 $3,700,180.37 $213,912.48 $177,723.97  538,188.51 $871,117.61 $198,444.79 $3,522,436.39
2017 $3,522 436.39 $213,012.48 $179,509.38  $54,403.10 $1,050,626.99 $232,847.85 $3,342,927.01
2018 §3,342,927.04  $213,912.48 $181,312.73  §32,580.75 §$1,231,939.72 3265,447.64 $3,161,614.28
2019 $93,161,614.28 5213,912.48 $183,134.19  $30,778.29 51,415,073.90 $296,225.94 $2,978,480.10
2020 §2,978,480.10  3213,912.48 $184,973.95 $28,938.53 $1,600,047.85  $325,164.47 52,793,506.15
2021 $2,793,506.15 $213,912.48 $§186,832.19  $27,080.29 $1,786,880.04 $352,24476 $2,B08,673.06
2022 $2,606673.96  $213,912.48 $188705.10 $25,203.38 §1,975,580.13  $377,448.15 $2,417,964.87
2023 $2,417,964.87 321391248 $190604.86 $23,307.62 §2,166,193.99 $400,755.77 $2,227,360.01
2024 32,227 350.01 $213,912.48 $192,519.67 $21,392.81 $2,358,713.68 $422,1483.58 32,034,840.34
2025 $2,034,840.34  §213,912.48 $194,453.71 $19,458.77 $2,553,187.38 %441 B07.34 $1,840,386.62
2026 $1,840,386.62  5213,912.48 $196,407.18 $17,506.28 $2,749,574.58 $458,112.84 §$1,643,079.44
2027 §$1,643,979.44 $213,812.48 $198380.29 §15,532.19 $2,047,054.85 $474 644,83 $1,445,599.15
2028 §$1,44559815  $213,812.48 $20037321  513,539.27 $3,148,328.06 $488,184.10 §$1,245225.94
2029 $1,245,225.94  $213,912.48 $202,386.15 $11,526.33 $3,350,714.21  $499,710.43 $1,042,830.79
2030 $1,042,839.79  $213,912.48 $204,419.31 $9,483.17 $3,555133.52  $509,203.60  $838,420.48
2031 $838,420.48 $213,912.48 $208,472.90 $7,439.58 $3,761,506.42 $516,643.18 $631,947.58
2032 §631,947.58  §213,912.48 $208,547.12 $5,365.36 $3,970,153.54  $522,008.54  $423,400.46
2033 $423,40046  $213,012.48 §$210,642.18 $3,270.30 $4,180,79572  §$525278.84  3212,758.28
2034 $212,75828  $213,812.48 $212,758.28 $1,154.20 $4,393,554.00  3525,433.04 $0.00

ATTACHMENT C



LOAN CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GALT AND
THE CITY OF GALT

This Loan Consolidation Agreement (this “Agreement™) is entered into effective as of
May 3, 2011 (“Effective Date”) by and between the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Gali,
a public body corporate and politic (“Agency™) and the City of Galt, 2 municipal corporation
(“City”). The Agency and the City are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to authority granted under Community Redevelopment Law (California Health
and Safety Code Section 33000 ef seq.) (“CRL”), the Agency has responsibility to implement
the redevelopment plan for the Galt Redevelopment Project (the “Project Area”) established by
the Redevelopment Plan adopted for the Project Area pursuant to Ordinance No. 83-10, adopted
on June 7, 1983 {and as subsequently amended frorm time to time, hereafter the “Redevelopment
Plan”). :

B. Pursuant to Section 33220 of the CRL, any public body is authorized to enter info an
agreement with the Agency for the purpose of aiding and cooperating in the planning,
undertaking, construction, or operation of redevelopment projects located within the jurisdiction
in which such public body is authorized to act, upon the terms and with or without consideration
as such public body determines.

C. The City and/or the Agency have previously entered into the following transactions,
whereby the City has undertaken activities, incurred costs, waived fees, paid funds or loaned
money {collectively referred to herein as the “Loan™) on behalf the Agency, and whereby the
Agency has agreed to repay to the City the cost of such activities, or the amount of such funds
paid or moneys loaned:

1. Sewer Note Loan. City loan to the Agency from the City of Galt Capital Improvements
Sewer Fund, for the completion of the Street Improvement Program, pursuant to Agency
Resolution No. 86-01R, dated July 15, 1986, with a current balance of $366,645.26, and

with accrued interest in the amount of $821,073.24.

2. KMS Industrial Park Project. Agreement to Conditionally Waive Payment of Certain
Building Permit Fees between the City and the Agency for Development within the Galt
Industrial Park, dated February 3,.1999, with a current balance of $1,443,002.06, and
with accrued interest in the amount of $249,630.63.

3. Librarv Project. Agreement between the City and the Agency relative to the Marian O.
Lawrence Library, dated December 29, 1993, and relating the City provision of
construction funds, with a current balance of $536,619.67, and with accrued interest in
the amount of $480,474.49.

ATTACEMENT D

Page 1 of 6



=

4, Cardinal Glass Project. Owner Participation Agreement between the Agency and Wilcox
& Associates, dated October 6, 1998; as amended by First Amendment, dated December
8, 1998; as amended by Second Amendment, dated July 1, 1999; and assigned to
Cardinal IG Company, a Minnesota corporation, providing for City waiver of Cardinal
Glass fees, with a current balance in the amount of $109,921.58, with accrued interest in
the amount of $41,595.07.

5. Boys & Girls Club Loan. A loan to assist in the construction of a Boys & Girls Club,
made on or about October 15, 1991, as evidenced by City Resolution No. 91-174, with a
current balance in the amount of $100,000.00, and with accrued interest in the amount of
$42,735.00.

6. Galt Plaza Project — Fee Waiver. A fee waiver provided in support of the Gait Plaza
project, made on or about August 10, 1990 pursuant to City Resolution No. 90-146 and
Agency Resolution 90-13R, and reaffirmed in the First Amended and Restated
Agreement between the City and the Agency, dated March 12, 1991, with a current
balance in the amount of $302,612.76 with accrued interest in the amount of $55,053.03.

7. Galt Plaza Project — Storm Drain. Funds expended for storm drain improvements in
support of the Galt Plaza project, made on or about March 15, 1991, as evidenced by City
Resolution No. 91-16 and the Agreement for Advanced Funding and Reimbursement of
the City of Galt Pertaining to the Proposed Galt Middle School Redevelopment Project,
between the City and LCB Ventures, dated March 15, 1991, with a current balance in the
amount of $109,228.92, and with accrued interest in the amount of $21,826.12.

8. Cosumnes CSD Toan. An internal note to repay the City for fire impact fee waivers
granted, which were in turn paid to the Cosumnes CSD, made on or about November 4,
2008 and evidenced by City Resolution No. 2008-103, with a current balance in the
amount of $409,194.89 with accrued interest in the amount of $4,195.70

The agreements, resolutions and other documents referenced hereinabove are incorporated into
this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. A summary of the above transactions, principal
balance and accrued interest, is set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

D. The current balance of the Loan from the City to the Agency, for or in support of those
transactions referred above in Recital C, is FIVE MILLION NINETY THREE THOUSAND
EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHT DOLLARS AND FORTY TWO CENTS ($5,093,808.42).

E. The Parties desire to enter into this Agreement in order to restate and consolidate the debt

owing to the City by the Agency; establish a structured payment plan and schedule; and to
amend certain provisions of the transactions listed above in Recital C.

Page 2 of 6



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and

promises herein contained, the Parties hereby agree as follows.

1.

Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall

continue in effect until such time as the Agency has repaid to the City the full amount of the
Revised Loan, including any interest thereon. The Agency and the City hereby agree that the
Revised Loan and any accrued interest thereon shall be paid in full to the City on or before June
30, 2035.

2.

A,

Consolidation and Reduction of Loan.

The Agency and the City agree to consolidate the amounts owed by the Agency to the
City pursuant to the transactions identified in Recital C above, which amount is FIVE
MILLION NINETY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHT
DOLLARS AND FORTY TWO CENTS ($5,093,808.42), including accrued interest, and
referred to herein as the “Loan.”

The Agency and the City further agree to amend the interest rate applicable to the Sewer
Note Loan, referred to in Recital C, paragraph 1, above, from ten percent {(10%) to the
average annual Local Agency Investment Fund (“LATF") rate, and to retroactively apply
such amendment, such that the accrued interest on the Sewer Note Loan is reduced to
$120,819.00.

The Agency and the City further agree to amend the interest rate applicable to the Galt
Plaza building permit fee waiver agreement, from ten percent (10%) to the average
annual LAIF rate, and to retroactively apply such amendment, such that the accrued
interest on the Galt Plaza building permit fee waiver agreement is reduced to $55,053.03.

. The revised and consolidated loan amount owed by the Agency to the City, after taking

into account the amendment of the interest rate applicable to the Sewer Note Loan and
the Galt Plaza building permit fee waiver agreement, is FOUR MILLION THREE
HUNDRED NINETY THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR
DOLLARS AND EIGHTEEN CENTS ($4,393,554.18) (“Revised Loan™).

Agency to Repay Revised Loan.

The estimated annual payment from the Agency to the City is $213,000, but will vary
depending upon the interest rate. On or about June 1% of each year, the City Finance
Director shall compute the actual payment owed by the Agency to the City, adding
accrued interest for the prior year, and shall notify the Agency of the annnal payment due
on or before June 30%,

. The first payment of the Revised Loan shall be due on or before June 30, 2012, and

annual payments shall be due on June 30™ thereafter, with the final payment due on or
before June 30, 2035. '

Every five (5) years on or about July 1%, the City Finance Director shall provide a report
to the Agency Board and the City Council on the status of Revised Loan. Such report
shall include the amounts paid to date by the Agency, the balance of the Revised Loan,
and the estimated annual payments for the remaining term of the loan. The first report
shall be provided on or about July 1, 2017.

Page3 of 6



4. Interest. The outstanding balance of the Loan shall accrue interest at the average interest
rate as earned by the City on its investments (LAIF and securities), which rate is estimated to be
1% for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011. Such interest rate shall be determined annually and

applied to the outstanding balance of the Loan, and reported on the Agency’s annual Statement
of Indebtedness.

5. Indebtedness. The obligations of the Agency to make payment to City pursuant to this
Agreement shall constitute an indebtedness of the Agency within the meaning of Article XVI,
Section 16 of the California Constitution and CRL Section 33670, and shall be payable from tax
increment paid to the Agency pursuant to Article XVI, Section 16 of the California Constitution
and CRL Section 33670 or from any other source legally available to the Agency for such
~ payment, and shall constitute an indebtedness of the Agency until paid in full. The Agency shall
include its obligations to the City under this Agreement as an indebtedness on the Agency’s
statement of indebtedness filed with the County Auditor pursuant to CRL Section 33675.

6. Subordination, The obligations of the Agency to make payments to City pursuant to this
Agreement shall be subordinate to any obligation of the Agency to pay debt service on bonds
heretofore or hereafter issued by the Agency and to pay any other contractual indebtedness of the
Agency incurred prior to the date of this Agreement.

7. Accord and Satisfaction. This Agreement is intended to be an accord and satisfaction of
the agreements identified in Recital C above. The obligations of the Agency under this
Agreement are hereby substituted for such prior agreements, and such prior agreements are
hereby discharged, and the obligations of the Agency in such agreements are deemed to be
settled and fully satisfied.

8. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition set forth in this Agreement is
held by the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or
unenforceable, the remaining provisions, covenants, and conditions shall continue in fill force
and effect to the extent that the basic intent of the Parties as expressed herein can be
accomplished. In addition, the Parties shall cooperate in good faith in an effort to amend or
modify this Agreement in a manner such that the purpose of any invalidated or voided provision,
covenant, or condition can be accomplished to the maximum extent legally permissible.

9. No Third-Party Beneficiaries: Assignments. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to
create any third-party beneficiaries tc the Agreement, and no person or entity other than the
Agency and the City, and the permitted successors and assigns of either of them, shall be
authorized to enforce the provisions of this Agreement.

10.  Further Assurances. Each Party agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all additional
documents and instruments, and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to
carry out the intent of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

11.  QGovemingLaw. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of California.

Page 4 of 6



12.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

13.  Amendments. This Agreement may be modified or amended, in whole or in part, only by
an instrument in writing, executed by the Parties.

14.  Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into this Agreement as
though fully set herein.

15.  Exhibits. Exhibit A attached hereto is hereby incorporated into this Agreement by
reference.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Page 5 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Agency have executed this Loan Consolidation
Agreement as of the date first written above.

CITY:

CITY OF GALT,
a municipal corporation

By: ﬁgb’é-—"

Jasofi Behrmann
Title: City Manager

ATTEST:

By: Wf&% W

Elizabet Aguire, City Cletl{

APPROVEDYAS TO FORM;
Ny 1) 7
Steven Rudolph, @fy Attomey

AGENCY:

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF GALT,
a public body, corporate and politic

By: <'7.—--—~§§£\

Jas6n Behrmann -
Title: Executive Director

ATTEST:

Elizabeth“Aguire, Agency Secretary
APPRO%?O FORM: ‘
By: /W/L—/

Vs Steven Rudolph, Ageicy Counsel

Page 6 of 6



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-0ZR

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GALT, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING A LOAN AGREEMENT AND REGULATORY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE.
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GALT AND CFY DEVELOPMENT, INC.
FOR THE ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN AFFORDABLE SENIOR HOUSING
MIXED USE PROJECT IN THE CITY OF GALT REDVELOFPMENT PROJECT AREA

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”) of the City of Galt is required to set
aside 20% of its Tax Increment Funds to increass, improve and preserve housing affordable to very-low, low

and/or moderate income persons in the community; and

~ WHEREAS, the developer, CFY Development, Inc. has approached the Agency seeking a
$2,500,000 loan to assist in the acquisition and coastruction of Galt Place (the "project™) an affordable mixed

use senior housing project; and

' ~ WHEREAS, the loan agreement between the City of Galt and the Galt Redevelopment

Agency is not considered a project under Section 15378 (b) (4) of the California Environmental Quality Act;
and .
WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City Galt has requested a $1,275,000 Joan
from the City of Galt to the Low Moderate Income Housing Fund to assist in providing 2 $2,500,000 loan to
CFY Development, Inc. for the acquisition and construction of Galt Place, an affordable senior housing mixed
use project and agrees to repay the City the principle amount plus I'feasonable interest under terms and
conditions as set forth in the attached agreement (Exhibit B}; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has received and reviewed all documents, including loan
documents and developer agreements (Exhibit A} between the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt and
CFY Development, Inc. relating to the $2,500,000 loan for the development of an affordable mixed use senior

housing building; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement and Regulatory Agreement (Exhibit A) are consistent with
the City of Galt Redevelopment Plan and City General Plan. The Loan Agreement and Regulatory
Agreement will specifically further the attainment of the following Redevelopment Plan goals: (1} the
~ construction of affordable senior apartments would be an asset to the City of Galt by providing new

construction in the City’s Redevelopment Area and downtown; and (2) providing 80 restricted rental units for
seniors in the Extremely Low, Low and/er Very Low income category which will support the City’s housing

goals and meet Redevelopment Atea goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Directors of
the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt, California, that '

1. Approval of the loan agreement betwesn the Galt Redevelopment Area and City of Gait is not 2
project under the California Fnviroamental Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15378 (b) (4), as the
funding mechanism is 2 Joar, and the Galt Place mixed nse affordable senior housing project will not
result in potentially significant physical impacts on the environment, 2s supported in the preceding

 staff report evaluation of the project under Section 15332 of the California Environmental Quality

Act,

Thatthe Executive Director is hersby authorized to execute necessary loan documents and such other
docurnentation iz order to secure a loan from the City of Galt in the amount of $1,275,004, (Exhibit
B) ‘

!\J

ATTACHMENT E



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-02R
PAGE 2

. |
3. The Agency hereby agrees to repay the City of Galt $1,275,000 including reasonable interest and
under terms and conditions set forth by the City of Galt.

4, The Agency hereby authorizes a’'loan to CFY Development, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$2.500,000 from Redevelopment Agency Low/Mod Housing Set-aside Funds to assist CFY
Development, Inc. in the acquisition and construction of the affordable senior portion of the Galt
Place project only, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Section 2, below and Loan

Agreement (Exhibit A).

5. The Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed, in consultation with Agency Counsel, to
prepare and enter into a loan agreement, affordable housing covenant, and all other agreements and
documents as are necessary to provide the Agency loan to CFY Development, Inc. subject to the

following terms and conditions:

a. The Agency loaz shall not exceed $2,500,000, to be funded from the Agency's Low/Mod
. Housing Set-aside Funds; ’ : :
b. The Agency loan shail be repaid, with simple interest at the rate of 3% per annum. Annual

payments shall be made from residual receipts from the project, with the entire remaining
outstanding balance due in 55 years. The Agency loan shall be evidenced by a note, and
secured by a desd of trust to be recorded against the project as a condition to funding of the
loamn;- :

c. Funding of the Agency loan shall be conditioned on the execution and delivery by CFY
Development, Inc. of a 55-year affordable housing covenant, to be recorded against the
project;

d. The Agency loan funds shall be used by CFY Development, Inc solely to pay a portion of
the costs for the senior affordable residential construction of the project; and

e. The loan agreement, affordable housing covenant and other related documents shall contain
such other terms and conditions as are deemed appropriate by the Executive Director, m

consultation with Agency Counsel.
]

6. A copy of the Loan Documents and Development Agreement is available and on file in the City
Clerk's Office and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Resolution,

7. The Agency Secretary shall certify the passage and adoption o:f this resolution and enter it into the
book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the R.edevleIOPment Agency of the City of .
Galt this 5th day of February, 2008, upon a motion by Board Member Clare, second by Board Member

Haines by the following vote, to wit: !

- AYES: Roard members: Haines, Payne, Clare! Raboy, Meredith
NOES: Board memntbers: None

_ABSTAIN:  Board members: None
o ;‘“"‘- ~ gsgjp%ENg; Board members; None %
o - "'. Y Q"v 4
e e -

CHAIRMAN, Redevelopment Agency

[ 4]

-
- B
#;"‘1 -5

»
y
-~
el
)
-
e
b
P
- o ~
Z TTEST: -
= AT T:
- .
-
-
-
=
-
-
-
-

S _.SECBETAW{Y;-‘Rgdévelopme@BAgeﬂcy

s z AT

b2ge. apgertt™




| - | EXHIBIT B
LOAN AGREEMENT !

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is dated as of ééﬂdz%% /5
2008 (“effective date™), by and between the GALT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a pubhc
body corporate and politic (“Agency”), and the CITY OF; GALT, a California municipal
corporation (“City”). Agency and City are sometimes referred to in this Agreement individually

as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” This Agreement is entered into with reference to the
following recitals of fact (each a “Recital”): ;

RECITALS - u
A. Pursuant to California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section
33000 et seg.) ("CRL”), the Agency is engaged in activities necessary to implement the
redevelopment plan (“Redevelopment Plan”) for the GaIt Redevelopment Project Area (“Project

- Area”).

-undeftaking;-construetion- er»f'mancmgef the.Agency-s- redevelopment projeécts.-

B.  In accordance with CRL, Agency and CFY Develolement Inec. (“Developer”) have
negotiated the terms of that certain Owner Pamelpatlon Agreement dated February 5, 2008
(oPA™; - \

C."  The OPA provides for among other things, the development of certain real property by .
Deve}oper as senior housing, which will be made affordable to ;extremely low, low and very low

income senior households (“Pro;ect”) C .
ll

D. The Agency has sought financial assistance from the City in the form of a loan from the
City in the amount not to exceed One Million Two I—Iundred!Seventy Five Thousand Dollars
(51,275,000) (*Loan Amount”) for the acquisition and coustructlon of Project.

E. Pursnant to CRL Section 33601, the Agency may borrow money or accept financial or
other a551stance from public agencies in connection with any of i 1ts redevelopment projects.

E. Pursuant to CRL Section 33220, the City may aid and cooperate in the pIamnng,

G. In connection with the authonty granted under CRL Sectlons 33601 and 33220, the City
and the Agency desire to enter into this Agreement in order for the City provide financial
agsistance to the Agency in the amount of the Loan Amount pursuant to the terms and conditions

of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Agreement
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged

by Agency and City, the Parties agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement is dated I ebmary 3, 2008 for reference purposes

only. This Agreement shall not become legally effective or binding uatil the date on which all of

the following are true (“Etfectwe Date™): (a) foilowing all Iegally required notices and hearings,

this Agreement is approved by the Governing Board of Agency 'md the City Councﬂ of Cu:V (b)
) ;

SACRAMENTOVSASMUNDSON 48391.2



e et b

this Agreement is executed by the authorized representative of Agency and delivered to City; and
+ L. « k . . F . -
(c) this Agreement is executed by the authorized representative of City and delivered to Agency.
. i

¥

2. CITY LOAN'TO AGENCY. B

2.1 City Loan to Agency. The City shall anytime after the Effective Date make
aveilable to the Agency the Loan Amount, or a portion thereof as requested by the Agency. o

_ (a) Disbursement of Fuizds, The City ag,reEES to disburse to the Agency suc1:1
portions of the Loan Amount as the Agency may from time to time request, not to excead One
Million Two Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($1,275.000). :

()  The City shall disburse the requested po%tion of the Loan Amount within

fifteen (15) calendar days following a written request from the L‘&gency. The aggregate of all

surns disbursed, together with the accrued interest thereon, shall be deemed to be the “Loan.”
| ' i
(c). - Each disbursement shall commence to accrue simple per annum intersst at

a rate equal to.the LAIF rate, from the date of the disburscment:until paid.

2.2 . Agency Repayment of Loan. . The Agency shall repay the Loan, together with -
all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, in its entirety no later than the tenth (10th) anniversary of
the Effective Date. At any time during the duration of this Agreement, there shafl be no penalty
for prepayment of the entire then-outstanding principal balance and accrued interest of the Loan.

. 2.3 - Discharge of Agency’s Obligations. The Agency’s obligations under
Section 2.2 shall be forgiven, discharged and excused upon the date the aggregate amount of

‘payments made by Agency to City equals the amount of the City Loan, together with accrued

Interest, !

3.  GENERAL TERMS. B
4

5.1  Notices and Demands. All notices or othér commumications required or
permitted between Agency and City under this Agreement shall he in writing,.and.may -be: (). —

. receipt of the same by the Party to whom the notice is given.

personally delivered; (ii) sent by United States registered or :certiﬁed mail, postage prepaid,
return receipt requested; (iii) sent by facsimile; or (iv) sent by nationally recognized overnight .

+ln s

. . . 1 N .
courier service (e.g., Federal Express), addressed to the Parties at the addresses provided in this

Section 3.1, subject to the right of either Party to designate a dift:'erent address for itself by notice

similarly given. Any notice so given by registered or certified United States mail shall be
deemed to have been given on the second (2nd) business day after the same is deposited in the
United States mail. Any notice not so given by registered or certified mail, 'such as notices
delivered by facsimile or courier service (e.g., Federal Express), shall be deemed given upon

if to the Agency: Galt Redevelopment Agency
380 Civic Drive
Galt, CA 95376
Attention: Executive Director

SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSON 483012



If to the City: Cityof Galt |
380 Civic Drive
Galt, CA 95652;
Attention: City Manager

o s e rere

32  Time Is Of The Essence. Time of the essence in the performance of the Parties’
'obligations under this A greement. '

- 3.3 No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is expressly declared to be for
the sole benefit of the Parties hereto. No other person or entity not a signatory to this Agresment
shall have any rights or causes of actions against any Party to this Agreement because of that
Party’s entry into this Agreement. - :

3.4 . Assignment. City may not assign any of i‘%s' rights or obligations under this
Agreement without the prior express written consent of Agency, which may be given or withheid
in Agency’s sol€ and absolute discretion. ‘ '

3.5  Failure to Strictly Enforce Not a Waiver. Failure by any Party to this
Agreement to insist upon the strict performance of any provision of the Agreement or at any one
or more times shall not be deerried to constitute a waiver of that Party’s right to insist upon strict
performance of that or any other provision of this Agreement o future occasions. No alleged -
waiver of any right afforded to any Party under this Agreement shall be éffective unless in
writing. : ' : _

3.6-  Attorneys’ Feés. In the event that any action or procesding is commenced by
either Agency or City against the other to interpret or enforce':any provision of this Agresment,
the prevailing Party in such action or proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the
non-prevailing Party, in addition to ali other relief to which the prevailing Party may be entitled,
the prevailing Party’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and Itigation ;&:osts, as established by a court of
law. Recoverable costs and fees shall include those incurred on appeal and in the enforcement of

~ any judgment. : _ : .

i

3.7 _&m_eﬁdments:=_anct Modiﬁciﬁons,.uibi&&gcelfmnﬁ may--be»-an:ie‘:ndb&--dni-jwb}r‘-a““"‘ s

P et e e Ty

written document, duly subscribed by the Parties hersto.

3.8 Counterparts. This Agreement may be sxecuted in counterpart originals, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original, but, when taken together, shall constitute one and the
Same insouument. . : e _ ‘

3.2 'NotaPledge of Tax Increment. The Agency's obligations under this
Agreement do not constitute a formal pledge of the Agency's tax increment; however, the
Agency's obligations shall be paid out of all legally availabie funds, including bond proceads,
The Agency's obligations under this Agreement are subject and subordinate 0 any preexisting
Agency indebtedness, including, withour implied limitation, bonded indebtedness, and to any
other indebtedness, including, without implied limitation, b:onded indebtedness. which is
incurréd subsequent to the Effective Date of this Agreement.

3.10  Severability. If amy term of this Agreement is heid invaiid the remainder of this

-
=
-

SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSON\43391.2



. Cahfomla_

P
-
|
Agr ement shall remain in eerCL l
‘ ]

11 Entire Acrreemen:.. Tlns Agreement sets forth éthe entire understanmnrr betweed
the pames Changss or amendments ChaTl be made in writing and signed by the par‘*e:;
i

3.12 Jurxsdlctlon and Venue. Any action or procuedmo concernmcr this. Awemmt o

shall be flied. and prosecuted in the appropnate ‘state court in the County of Sacramento.}_

)
n

|
" [Signatures on Following Pages]
: , ‘ ;

(RN

Sratine st sonty ettt 1 e e = : 1 it s et e 5 . s et o 433 1 31 : v 1 e = B i

. SACRAMENTNSASMUNDSOW 33012



. LOAI\! AGR.EE"\’IEI\T

ATTEST:

%QJ;\OL\ ‘rUCé‘\ Ocu,u v/

SIGINATUR_E PAGE
TG '

AGEN CY

fie v ez et

GALT REDEVELOPME\I T AGENCY
a publzp body, corporate and pohtlc

§

lBy: /ﬁuﬁt ﬁm (Bihﬁ\w\
. Ted Anderson -
Executlve Director

Date: _ j;d: 13 0%

Agency Sderetary
Galt Redevelopment A gency

“ APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

BEST BEST. & KRIEGER LLP o

Agency Counsel .
Galt Redevelopment Agency

SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSCN\48351.2

T Py— b e

th -



SIGNATURE PAGE
L TO
LOAN AGREEMENT

e

CITY OF GALT |

2. Cahforma mumc1pa1 corporat:on o

By /MD | Q’\}\Eﬂhmm

‘ Ted Anderson
. City Manager

, Dated Jo% VD%
ATTEST: | :

B.Y-' %D_M priﬁf\ (kﬁ«uu\a '. ‘- |
-, City Clerk . S
C1tyq{Gé.It . . g

JEE— - wmrasc w1

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

C1ty Attorney o . S ‘
- City of Galt - . DT o

e mmern

T h

SACRAMENTC\SASMUNDSON48391.2




RESOLUTION NO. 2008-10R

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GALT,; CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING AN AMENDED LOAN AGREEMENT AND REGULATORY AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GALT AND ‘
CFY DEVELOPMENT, INC. FOR THE ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION
OF AN AFFORDABLE SENIOR HOUSINGMIXEDTUSE PROJECT IN THE CITY OF GALT
REDVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency'(“Agéncy”) of the City of Galt is required to set aside 20%
of its Tax Increment Funds to increase, improve-and preserve housing affordabie to very-low, low and/or moderate

income persons in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency ofthe City of Galtreceived a § 1,275,000 loan from tﬁe City
of Galt to the Low Moderate Income Housing Fund to assist in providing a $2,5 00,000 loan to CFY Development, Inc.
for the acquisition and construction of Galt Place at its meeting on February 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the developer, CFY Development, Inc. has approached the Agency seeking an
additional $1,500,000 loan 1o assist in the acquisition and construction of Galt Place (the "project") an affordable

mixed use senior housing project; and

WHEREAS, the loan agreement between the City of Galt and the Galt Redevelopment Agency is not
considered a project under Section 15378 (b) (4) of the California Environmental Quality Act; and '

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City Galt has requested an additional $71 1,000 loan
from the City of Galt to the Low Moderate Income Housing Fund to assist in providing a $4,000,000 loan to CFY
Development, Inc. for the acquisition and construction of Galt Place, an affordable senior housing mixed use project
and agrees to repay the City the principle amount plus reasonable interest under terms and conditions as set forth in

the attached agreement (Exhibit B); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has received and reviewed all documents, including loan documents and

developer agreements {Exhibit A) between the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt'and CFY Development,
Inc. relating to the $4,000,000 loan for the development of an affordable mixed use senior housing building; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement and Regulatory Agreement (Exhibit A) are consistent with the City
of Galt Redevelopment Plan and City General Plan. The Loan Agreement and Regulatory Agreement will specifically
further the attainment of the following Redevelopment Plan goals: (1) the construction of affordable senior apartments
would be an asset to the City of Galt by providing new construction in the City’s Redevelopment Area and downtown;
and (2} providing 80 restricted rental units for seniors in the Extremely Low, Low and/or Very Low income category
which will support the City’s housing goals and meet Redevelopment Area goals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Directors of the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt, California, that

1. Approval of the loan agreement between the Gait Redevelopment Area and City of Galt is not a project under
the California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15378 (b) (4), as the funding mechanismis a’
loan, and the Galt Place mixed use affordable senior housing project will not result in potentially significant
physical impacts on the environment, as supported in the preceding staff report evaluation of the project under

- Section 15332 of the California Environmental Quality Act.

2. That the Executive Director is hereby authorized to execute necessary loan documents and such other
documentation in order to secure & revised loan from the City of Galt in the amount of $711,000, (Exhibit B)



' RESOLUTION 2008-R
PAGE 2

3. The Agency hereby agrees to reﬁay the City of Galt $711,000 including reasonabie interest (LAIF Rate)} and
under terms and conditions set forth by the City of Galt, not to exceed 10 years.

4. The Agency hereby authorizes a loan to CFY Development, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $4,000,000 from
Redevelopment Agency Low/Mod Housing Set-aside Funds to assist CFY Development, Inc. in the
acquisition and construction of the affordable senior portion of the Galt Place project only, subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in Section’2, below and Loan Agreement (Exhibit A).

5. The Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed, in consultation with Agency Cdunsel, to pfcpare
and enter into a loan agreement, affordable housing covenant, and ail other agreements and documents as are
necessary to provide the Agency loan to CFY Development, Inc. subject to the following terms and

conditions:

a. The Agency loan shall not exceed $4,000,000, to be funded from the Agency's Low/Mod Housing
Set-aside Funds; ‘

b.  The Agency loan shall be repaid, with simple interest at the rate of 3% per annum. Annnal payments
shall be made from residual receipts from the project, with the entire remaining outstanding
balance due in 55 years. The Agency loan shall be evidenced by a note, and secured by a
deed of trust to be recorded against the project as a condition to funding of the loan;

c¢. Funding of the Agency loan shall be conditioned on the execution and dslivery by CFY
Development, Inc. of a 55-year affordable housing covenant, to be recorded against the
project; ‘

d. The Agency loan funds shall be used by CFY Development, Inc solely to pay a portion of the costs

' for the senior affordable residential construction and acquisition of the project; and

e. The-loan agreement, affordable housing covenant and other related documents shall contain such

other terms and conditions as are deemed appropriaie by the Executive Director, in

consultation with Agency Counsel.

6. A copy of the Loan Documents and Development Agreement is available and on file in the City Clerk's
* Office and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Regolution.

7. The Agency hereby appropriates $1,500,000 for the Galt Place Project from fund 91.

8. The Agency Secretary shall certify the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of
original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt this
1 8”“ day of November, 2008, upon a motion by Board Member Payne and by Board Member Clare by the following
voie, to wit: ' :
AYES: Board Mcmbers:‘ Haines, Payne, Clare

NOES: Board Members:
ABSTAIN: Board Members:

ABSENT: Board Members: Raboy, Meredith M
l “VICE CHA.Vlwedcvelopment Agency




LOAN AGREEMENT EXHIBITB

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is dated as of  Lsuv i® |, 208
2008 (“effective date™), by and betwesn the GALT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY a pubﬁc
body corperate and politic (“Agency”), and the CITY OF GALT, a California municipal
corporation (“City”). Agency and City are sometimes referred to in this Agreement individually
as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” This Agreement is entered into with reference to the
followmg recitals of fact {each a “Recital”).

RECITALS

A Pursuant to California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section
33000 er seq) ("CRL™), the Agency is engaged in activities necessary fo implement the
redevelopment plan (“Redevelopment Plan”) for the Galt Redevelopment Project Area (“Project
Area”).

B. In accordance with CRL, Agency and CFY Development, Inc. (“Developer™) have
negotiated the terms of that certain Owner Participation Agreement dated November 18, 2008
(ﬂl‘-OP Aﬂ);

C. The ‘OPA provides for, among other things, the development of certain real property by
Developer as senior housing, which will be made affordable to extremely low, low and very low
income senior households (“Project”).

D. The Agency has sought financial assistance from the City in the form of a loan Trom the
City in the amount not to exceed Seven Hundred and Eleven Thousand Dollars ($711,000)
(“Loan Amount™) for the acquisition and construction of Project.

E. Pursuant to CRL Section 33601, the Agency may borrow money or accept financial or
other assistance from public agencies in connection with any of its redevelopment projects.

F, Pursuant to CRL Section 33220, the City may aid and cooperate in ihe planning,
undertaking, construction or financing of the Agency’s redevelopment projects.

G. In connection with the authority gramted under CRL Sections 33601 and 33220, the City
and the Agency desire to enter info this Agreement in order for the City provide financial
assistance to the Agency in the amount of the Loan Amount pursuant o the terms and conditions
of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Agreement
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged
by Agency and City, the Parties agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement is dated November 18, 2008 for reference
purposes only. This Agreement shall not become legally effective or binding until the date on
which all of the following are true (“Effective Date”): (2) following all legally required notices

SACRAMENTOASASMUNDSON\48591.2



and hearings, this Agreement is approved by the Governing Board of Agency and the City
Council of City; (b) this Agreement is executed by the authorized representative of Agency and
delivered to City; and (c) this Agreement is executed by the authorized representative of City and
delivered to Agency.

Z. CITY LOAN TO AGENCY.

2.1  City Loan to Agency. The City shall anytime after the Effective Date make
available to the Agency the Loan Amount, or a portion thereof as requested by the Agency.

{a)  Disbursement of Funds. The City agrees to disburse to the Agency such
portions of the Loan Amount as the Agency may from time to time request, not to exceed Seven
Hundred and Eleven Thousand Dollars ($711,000).

(b)  The City shall disburse the requested portion of the Loan Armount within
fifteen (15) calendar days following a written request from the Agency. The aggregate of all
sums disbursed, together with the accrued mterest thereon, shall be deemed to be the “Loan.”

()  Each disbursement shall commence to accrue simple per annum interest at
a rate equal to the LATF rate, from the date of the disbursement until paid.

22  Agency Repayment of Loan. The Agency shall repay the Loan, together with
all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, in its entirety no laterthao the tenth (10th) annviversary of
the Effective Date. At any time during the duration of this Agreement, there shall be no penalty
for prepayment of the entire then-outstanding principal balance and accrued interest of the Loan.

23  Discharge of Agency’s Obligatioms. The Agency’s obligations under
Section 2.2 shall be forgiven, discharged and excused upon the date the aggregate amount of
payments made by Agency to City equals the amount of the City Loan, together with accrued
interest. '

3. GENERAL TERMS,

3.1 Notices and Demands. All notices or other communications required or
permitted between Agency and City under this Agreement shall be in wrifing, and may be: (i)
personally delivered; (if) sent by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid,
retumn receipt requested; (iii) sent by facsimile; or (iv) sent by mationally recognized overnight
courier service {e.g., Federal Express), addressed to the Parties at the addresses provided in this
Section 3.1, subject to the right of either Party to designate a different address for itself by notice
similarly given. Any rotice so given by registered or ceriified United States mail shall be
deemed to have been given on the second (2ud) business day after the same is deposited in the
United States mail. Any notice not so given by registered or certified mail, such as notices
delivered by facsimile or courfer service (e.g., Federal Express), shall be deemed given upon
receipt of the same by the Party to whom the notice is given.

If to the Agency: Galt Redevelopment Agency
380 Civic Drive
Galt, CA 95376

2
SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSOR\ 483912



Attention: Executive Director

If to the City: City of Galt
380 Civic Drive
Galt, CA 95632
Aitention: City Manager

3.2  Time Is Of The Essence. Time of the essence in the performance of the Parties’
obligations under this Agresment.

3.3  No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is expressly declared to be for
the sole benefit of the Parties hereto. No other person or entity not a signatory to this Agreement
shall have any rights or causes of actions against any Party to this Agreement because of that
Party’s entry into this Agreement,

34  Assignment. City may not assign any of its rights or obligations under this
Agreement without the prior express writien consent of Agency, which may be given or withheld
in Agency’s sole and absolufe discretion.

3.3 Failare to Stricily Enforce Nof a Waiver. Failure by any Party to this
Agreement to insist upon the strict performance of any provision of the Agreement or at any one
or more times shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of that Party’s right to insist upon strict
performance of that or any other provision of this Agreement on future occasions. No alleged
waiver of any right afforded to any Party under this Agreement shall be effective unless in
writing.

3.6  Attorneys’ Fees. In the event that any action or proceeding is commenced by
either Agency or City against the other to interpret or enforce any provision of this Agreemrent,
the prevailing Party in such action or proceeding shall be entitled to recover from ihe
non-prevailing Party, in addition to all other relief to which the prevdiling Party may be entitled,
the prevailing Party’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and litigation costs, as established by a court of
law. Recoverable costs and fees shall include those incurred on appeal and in the enforcement of
any judgment.

3.7 Amendments and Modifications, This Agreement may be amended only by a
written document, duly subscribed by the Parties hereto.

3.8  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterpart originals, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original, but, when taken together, shall constitute one and the
same ipstrument.

3.9  Not a Pledge of Tax Increment. The Agency's obligations under this
Agreement do not comstitute a formal pledge of the Agency's tax increment; however, the
Agency's obligations shall be paid out of all legally available funds, including bond proceeds.
The Agency's obligations under this Agreement are subject and subordinate to any preexisting
Agency indebtedness, including, without implied limitation, bonded indebtedness, and to any
other indebtedness, including, without implied limitation, bonded indebtedness, which is
incurred subsequent to the Effective Date of this Agreement.

3
SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSCMN\483012



3.10 Severability. If any term of this Agreement is held invalid the remainder of this
Agreement shall remain in effect.

3.11 ZEntire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding between
the parfies. Changes or amendments shall be made in writing and signed by the parties.

3.12 Jurisdiction and Venue. Any action or proceeding concerning this Agreement
shall be filed and prosecuted in the appropriate state court in the County of Sacramento,
California.

[Signatures on Following Pages]

SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSON\48301.2



SIGNATURE PAGE
TO
LOAN AGREEMENT
AGENCY:

GALT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
a public body, corporate and politic

By: — S —

Jason Behrmann
Executive Director

Date: 64/ /4
rd 7

ATTEST:

By: g( L A/' / ‘vﬁ’f/ 00&‘_{_01 /

Agency. Secretary
Galt Redevelopment Agency

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

By: %/ / %”’//ﬁ/‘\

— Agency Counsel
Galt Redevelopment Agency

SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSON48391.2



SIGNATURE PAGE
TO
LOAN AGREEMENT
CITY:

CITY OF GALT
a California municipal corporation

By: /7—%—

Jason Behrmann
City Manager
Dated: (=-/ cifra

ATTEST:

By: e @mw

City Cler
City of Gali

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

By: //%W/

~” City Attorney
City of Galt

SACRAMENTO\SASMUNDSON\43391.2



Redevelopment Agency LMIH
Amounts Due to the City of Galt

6/30/2011
Original L.oan Interest RDA due to Original Loan
Balance Rate City Fund Balance
LMiH CFY Loan $1,986,000 (31} NE Area Impact Fees $711,000
(14) Cap Reserve - Wastewater 624,682
(13) Cap Reserve - Water 32,393
(11) City Wide Capital Acquisition 617,925
Total $1,986,000 $1,986,000

ATTACHMENT F

F:\Users\NeeleyM\2012\rda Imih.xIs




¥0008°011 000 01'9/0'2 |9'€£5'G0Z 06'609°202 00°989'60¢ 08'609'202 leoeriis ol
PEEBL'B01 06°609'/0Z rolel'y 9€'$55'602 00'989'602 00°989'60¢ Zyal'eiy 02027112 6
0L°259'401 LTPOL'CLY £8'991'9 L1'615'¢02 00'989'602 60'989'602 ¥reao'olo 6itoc/i/L 8
¥ G8¥'86 FrEgg'oLe 88181’ £1'v05°10Z 00°989'60¢ 00°'989'602 9548188 gLoe/1IL L
65°¢0L'08 95'28l'gle £6°941'01 $0'605'661 00989'602 00°989'602 09'969'/10°) L1OTibL 9
29'9Z1'08 09'969°210°L 0e2s1L2L 04'£EG'261 00°989'602 00°989'602 0E0ET'GLZ) ologiLiL S
Ze'¥l6'L9 0£'0£2'G42°) 80'80L'¥1 Z6'L15'G61 00'989'602 00'989'60Z £2'808°01L1'} GL0Z/4L ¥
¥2'998°¢G £2°208'014'1 05 #10'9l LG 1F9'E61 00'989'602 00°'989'602 EL6vF' P00 L vLoC/LiL €
¥lizg'ie ELBPP'POQ'L #L196'L1 9Z'yzl'ielL 00'989°'602 00'989'602 00'vL1'964°) €1L0giLiL 4
00°098'6L $ 00ViIL'9BL'L G 00'098'6L  $ 009Ze'ssL § 00'989'602  $ $ 00989'60Z $ 00000'986't $ L0zl L
{saisfu) JoUR|Dg jsam ) disuug jusuiAnyg [plo] {uwidng aJup|byg 2jpg juswing  opN
2AlR|INWND  Buipug peinpsy>g Buuuibag g
[ |:ewmu sspusy
- $ |sieowind pyxe [buoydo
Vo080l ¢ [iseisiulpjo) LLOE/L/ £ UBO| JO ofopR ol
- $ |siuswied Appe pjo| 1 IoeA 1ed spustAnd Jo tequunpy

ol sjuetuAnd jo sagquing jonjoy ol Isieh ul poped upo

ol sjuawAnd Jo requunu pajnpayos % 00| 3D [S2B|UN DALY

00r989°60Z ¢ [twewdnd pajnpsayog 00000'984'L $ |iunowin uoo

Aibwiins upoT $ON|PA Iojug

3INPaYI§ UOHLZIPOWY UDOT

ATTACHMENT G



DEPARTMINT EDMUND S BROWN JR. - SDVERNOR

: 4R SF
E E NAN B E 2.5 L STREET-H SAGRAMENTD GA B BSE14-B706/E WWW.DOF.CABOY

‘May 31, 2012

inez:Kiriu, Director of Finance
City-of Galt

380 Civic:Drive

Galt, CA 85832

Dear Ms. Kiriu:

Subject; ‘Recognized Obiigation-Payment Schedule Approval Letier

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC).section 34177 ([} (2} (C),-the City of Gait' Successer
Agency submitted Recognized Dbligation Payment Schedules (ROPS) to the California
Depariment of Finance (Finance) on May 18, 2012 for.the periods January to June 2012 and
July o December 2012, Finance is assuming appropriaie oversight board approval. Finance
has cornpleted its review of your ROPS, which may have included obtaining: clarification’for

various ftems. ‘

HSC section 34171 (d) lists enforceabls obligation {(EO) sharacterisiics. ‘Based on a sample of
Jine iiems reviewed and appilication of the law, the Tollowing do not gualify. as:ECOs:

January through Juns ROPS:

» Page, iineiterns 3 and 4. totaling.$7.0.milion. HSC.section 34171 {d}(2) staies that
.agreemerits, .coniracis, or arrangements betweenthe dity that created the
~ radevelopment.agency,{RDA} and-the formsr RDA are not enforceable.unless'the loan
_agreements:were entsred-into within the firsttwo years.of the date-of the.creation of the -
‘RDA. ‘ltis our understanding that these loans.were not made within the first two years of

the RDA's:establishment:in 4881,

"Pags 1. Jine-itern:5-in-the amount of $35,500. .County administraiive fees are deducted
by the cournty auditor controtier priorio disbursementt of tax allocation funds.

Administrative costs exceed allowance by $150,200. -HSC:section. 34171 (b} fimits‘the
2011-12 adminisirative cost allowance tofive percent of the praperly tax allocated io the
sucoessor.agency.or $250,000, whichever is greater, “Five percent of the property tax
allocated is $61,648. Therefore, the administrative cost aliowance-is $250,000. The
following ftems are considered adminisirative costs: '

3 4 | wembership Dues $2,400 |
3 2 | Books : 500
3 3" i Office Suppliss 50 -
3 4 ! Flyars . 100
3 5 ;'Golor Copy Machine 200
3 & | Poslags Meier 100

ATTACHMENT H



Ms. Kiriu

May 31,2012
Page 2
3 7 ‘Postage 250
3 8 | Suppor Services 442,000
3 g :Membership.Dues 2,400
3 10 Books 500
3 11 -Office Supplies 550
3 12 Flyers l 140 ]
3 18 |.Color Copy Machine J 200 }
3 14 | Postage Meter | 100 |
3 15 | Postage 250 |
3 16 | Administrative Costs 250,000 |
Total: | $400,200 |

July through Becember ROPS:

« Page 1, line items 3 and 4 totaling $7.0 milion. HSC section 34171 {d) (2) states that
agreements, contracts, or arrangements batween the.city that created the RDA and the
former RDA are not enforceable uniess the loan agreements were enterad into within the
firsttwo years of the date of the creation of the RDA. Itis our understanding that these
loans were not made within the first two years of the RDA’s establishment in 1981,

Except for items disallowed in whole or in part.as enforceable obligations noted above, Finance
is approving the remaining iterns listed in your ROPS far both periods. This is our determination
with respect o any items funded from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) for
the Jume 1, 2012 property tax allocations. If your oversight board disagrees with our
determination with respect to any items not funded- with property tax, any future resolution of the
disputed issue may be accormmodated by amending the ROPS for the appropriate time period.
Iterns not questioned during this review are subject to a subsequent review, if they are included
on & future ROPS. [ anitem included on a future ROPS is not.an enforceable obligation,
Finance reserves the right to remove that item from the future ROPS, even if it was not removed

from the preceding ROPS.

Please refer to-Exhibit 12 at hitp.//www.dof.ca.goviassembly _bills 26-27/view.php for the
amount of RPTTF that was approved by Finance based on the schedule submitted.

As you are aware the amount of available RPTTF is the same as the property tax increment that
was avallable prior to ABx1 26, This amountis not and never was an unlimited funding source.
Therefore as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the ROPS with property tax is

fimited to the amount of funding avaitabie in the RPTTF.

Please direct inquiries to Evelyn Suess, Supsrvisor or Michael Barr, Lead Analyst at
(616) 322-2885.

Sincerely,
A
MARK HILL

Program Budget Manager

oo Mr. Ben Lamera, Assistant Auditor Controlier, Sacramento County Auditor Controlier



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-08 OB

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD
APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE REVISED RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULES PURSUANT TO ABX1 26

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Sections
33000 et seq.), the City Council of the City of Galt (“City”) created the Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Galt (“Agency™); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has been responsible for implementing the Redevelopment Plan(s) for
the Galt Redevelopment Projeci(s) covering certain properties within the City (“Project Area(s)”); and

WHEREAS, as part of the 2011-2012 State budget bill, the California State Legislature recently
enacted, and the Governor signed, companion bills ABX1 26 and ABX1 27, which eliminate every
redevelopment agency unless the community that created it adopts an ordinance (“Continuation
Ordinance’) agreeing to participate in an Altemative Voluntary Redevelopment Program which requires
the payment of an annual “community remittance” payment; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2011, the League of California Cities and the California
Redevelopment Association filed suit in the Supreme Court of the State of California challenging the
constitutionality of and requesting a stay of enforcement of ABX1 26 and ABX1 27; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2011, the Supreme Court agreed to take the case and issued an order
for the immediate stay of the enforcement of ABX1 26 in part and ABX1 27 in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2011, the Court modified its stay to clarify that Health and Safety
Code Sections 34161 through 34169.5 are not subject to the stay; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34169, enacted by ABXI1 26, requires
redevelopment agencies to adopt, by August 28, 2011, an Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule
(“EOPS”); and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2011 the Supreme Court found ABX1 26 to be constitutional and
upheld the state’s ability to dissolve redevelopment agencies, and found ABX1 27 to be invalid; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177, enacted by ABX1 26, requires successors
to adopt a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS); and

WHEREAS, the City of Galt elected to become the Successor Agency for the Redevelopment
Agency on Jamuary 17, 2012; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the ROPS would allow the Successor Agency to make payments on
debts and obligations listed on the ROPS,;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF GALT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated
herein by reference.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-08
PAGE2 OF 2

Section 2. Approval of ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby approves and adopts the
Revised Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules, in substantially the form attached hereto as
Attachment A and Attachment B, as required by Health and Safety Code Section 34169.

Section 3. Posting: Transmittal to Appropriate Acencies. The City Manager is hereby
authorized and directed to post a copy of the ROPS on the City’s website. The City Manager is further
authorized and directed to transmit, by mail or electronic means, to the Sacramento County Auditor-
Controller, the State Controller and the Department of Finance, notification providing the website
location of the posted ROPS and other information as required by ABX1 26.

Section 4. Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34169(i), the
Board’s action to adopt the ROPS’ as set forth herein shall not be effective for three (3) business days
following adoption of this Resolution, pending a request for review of the ROPS’ by the Department of
Finance.

The Board Secretary shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into
the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Galt Redevelopment Oversight Board, this 28th day of June,
2012, upon a motion by Board Member Schauer, seconded by Board Member Kiriu, by the following
vote, to wit:

AYES: Board members: Kiriu, Ebner, Schauer, Parker
NOES: Board members:

ABSTAIN: Board members:

ABSENT: Board members:; Marx, Yatooma, Carson

ATTEST

}QZ?/;/)%/A/

Secret “Oversight Board




RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED

FILED FOR THE January 2012 to June 2012 PERIOD
ATTACHMENT A
Name of Successor Agency City of Galt
Current
Total Quistanding Tofal Due
Debt or Obligation During Fiscal Year
/

Qutstanding Debt or Obligation $ 101,110,325.87 | $ 11,598,375.25

Total Due for Six Month Period

Qutstanding Debt or Obligation

9,517,432.44 |

.

$
Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF $ 8,341,701'.18/_
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ 1,167,531.26 |
$
$

Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF 8,200.00 {
Pass-through Payments paid with RPTTF -

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of anticipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000. Note: Calculation should not
include pass-through payments made with RPTTF. The RPTTF Administrative Cost figure above should nat excead this
Administrative Cost Allowance figure) NA

Ceriification of Oversight Board Chairman:

T
Pursuant to Section 34177{l) of the Health and Safety code, ,ldbi/l_ )i/: A
| hereby cerlify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized

Na Title
Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency. ! %\ } }
_ bl2e]y2
(_/BI’gnature v X iPate ‘ !

F:\AccountingiRDA EOPS and RGPS\ROPS062112 xIs\Cover 6/21/2012



Name of Redsvelopment Agency:
Preject Area(s)

Cily of Galt

RDA Project Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Par AB 26 - Section 34177 {7}

FORM A - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF)

Total Due During

e

Payable from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF})

Conlract/Agresment Total Qutstanding Fiscal Year Funding Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Chligation Execution Date Payee Description Project Area Debt or Obligation 2011-2012* Source Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Tatal

1)}2011 Tax Allocalion Bonds Series A 2125/2011 Bank of New York Bonds issued ta fund projects - Added Area 18,804,938.22 1,133,560.94 RPTTF 283,784.38 5 _ 2B3,784.38

21|201% Tax Allocalion Bonds Series B 2/25/2011 Bank of New Yark Bonds issued to fund projects Added Area 11,320,116.25 1,264,928,75 | RPTTF 252,762.60 §_ 262762.50

3){2011 Loan Censolidation 8372011 City of Galt Loans for public infrastruciure Orig Area 5,178,629.29 21391238 RPTTF 213123816 21391238

-4)|Loan LMiH 2/5/2008 City of Galt Loans for public infrasteuciuee Orig Area 1,858,672.31 21 1,000.00/ RPTTF % -

5)|County Admin Fee Counly of Sacramente Admin Faes Orig Area 35,500.00 35500.00 | RPETF 17.750.00 17,750,00 § 3550000

6} Lawsuit Selllement 11/8/2008 Censumens Comm, Sves Pass Through Payment Orig Area 17,942,506.60 380,122.00 | RPITF 380,122.00 | $  380,122.00

7HLawsuit Selilement 11/8/2Q08 Consumens Comm. Sves Pass Through Payrmenl Added Area 24,2%3,473.02 1,450.00 RPTTF 1,450.00 | $ 1,450.00

Cooperative Agreement between the

8)|RDA and Cily of Galt 172172011 Variaus Validation Judgment Orig/Added Area 13,388,588,00 0.00 RPTTF $ -

9 % -
10} $ -
11} $ N
12) $ -
13) Py N
14) g .
15) s )
i6) 8 -
17 5 -
18) $ -
19) ] -
20) $ -
21) $ -
22) 5 -
23) $ -
24) $ -
25) $ -
26} $ -
27) 5 -
28) $ -
29) 3 -
30 5 -
31) Y N
32) 5 -

Totals - This Page (RPTTF Funding) b 92,752.424.6931 % 3,240,474.07 WA $ 17750001 % - $ 538546881 % - 5 17,750.00 | & 58548438 | § 1,167.631.26
Tatals - Page 2 {Other Funding) $ 38,3495701.18{ % 8,349,701.18 NIA $8,314,912181 % - § - $ - % - $ 267B0.00) % 8,341,701.18
Totals - Page 3 {Administrative Cost Allowance) $ B8,200.001 % 8,200.00 NiA 3 4100001 § - $ - $ - $ - $ 4,100.001 % 8,200.00
Totals - Page 4 {Pass Thru Paymenis) $ - $ - MNA 5 - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ -
Grand total - All Pages 5 101,110,325.87 || $  11,598,375.25 $8,336,762.18 || § - $ 536,546.88 || § - § 17,750.00 || $ 626373.38 || § 9,517.432.44

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule {ROPS} is to be completed by 31112012 by the successor agency, and subssquently be approvad by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Contraller and State Departrent of Finance by April 15, 2012 It is not a requirement that the,

Agreed Upen Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Depariment of Finance.
** All tofals due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected. .
*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 enly, references to RPTTF could alse mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Bonds - Bond proceads
Admin - Successor Agency Adminisirative Allowance

Other - reserves, rents, interest eamings, etc

-

FAAccouniingRDA EOPS and ROPS\ROPS062112 Ms\ROPS RPTTF

62102042



Name of Redevelopment Agency:

Project Area(s)

City of Galt

RDA Projsct Arsa All

DRAFT REGOGNIZED OBELIGATION PAYMENT SGHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (*)

FORM B - All Revenue Sources Other Than Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF}

Total Duri Fudi Payable from Other Revenue Sources
otal Due Durin !
ConiractiAgreemant Total Ouistanding Fiscal Year ° Snurlc:'efl Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation Execution Date Payee Dascription Proiect Area | Debt or Obligatien] 204 -2012* e Jan 2012 Fab 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total
1] Project Deiivery Cost 971812002 NBS Contiuning Disclosure Qrig Area 2,355.00 2,355.00 | Other 2,355.00 $ 2,355.00
2 Project Delivery Cost 212512011 Bank of New York Trustee Fee Orig Ares 2,120.00 2,12000 | Other 2,120.00 3 2,120.00
3)1Project Defivery Cost 2/9/2008 Maze & Associales Audit Services Orig Area 5,157.00 6,157.00 | Other 615700 | $ 6,157.00
4} Project Delivery Cost 9/18/2002 NBS Contiuning Disclosure FY2012-2013 Orig Area 2,355,00 2,355.00 | Other 2,355.00 | § 2,355.00
5)|Project Defivery Cost 2025420114 Banl of New York Trustee Fes FY2012-2013 Orig Area 2,120.00 2,120.00 | Other 2,120.00 | & 2,120.00
B)| Project Delivery Cost 29/2002 Maze & Associates Audit Services FY2012-2013 Qrig Area 6,157.00 6,157.00 | Other 6,157.00 | § §,167.00
7} Project Delivery Cost 2101997 Connetly & Associates Housing Rehabilitaiion Program Orig Ares 10,000.00 10,000.00 | LMIH 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
8)|Project Delivery Cost 2101997 Connerly & Associates Manage Housing Rehabilitation Prgm QOrig Area 41,648,22 41,64022 | LMIH 41,649.22 $ 41,648.22
9} Project Delivery Cost 2101997 Connerly & Assaciales Housing Rehab Program F'Y2012-2013 Orig Area 10,000.00 10,000.00 | LMIB 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00
10} Project Delivery Cost 71267201 Tschudin Gonsulting CEQA Document Preparation Added Area 18,360.00 18,360.00 | Bonds i8,360.00 3 18,360.00
11)| Project Delivery Cost 71261201 1 Omni Means Traffic Modeling Added Area 11,810.00 11,810.00 | Bonds 11,810.00 $ 14.810.00
12)| Praoject Delivery Cost 8212011 Spaans Cookis Co. Fagade Improvement Added Area 22,855.75 22,955.75 | Bonds 22,965.75 ] 22,956.75
13)| Project Delivery Cost 41972011 Buxion Cormpany Consultant Retail Development Added Area 20,000.00 20,000.00 | Bonds 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00
14)| Project Delivery Cosl S0 Caroflo Engineers Engineering Services Added Area 5,684.00 5,684.00 | Bonds 5,684.00 3 5,684.00
15)|Project Delivary Gost 21572011 Callander Associates Engineering Services Added Area 5b,687.00 56,687.00 | Honds 55,687.00 3 55,687.00
16)|Projeci Delivery Cosl 201152011 Callander Associatas Engineering Services Added Area 70,187.00 70,187.00 | Bonds 70,187.00 § 70.187.00
17)|Prajeci Delivery Cost 51942014 AutoTemp, Inc. Relocation Services Added Area 34,088.75 34,088.75 | Bonds 34,088.75 3 34,088.75
18)|Projact Delivery Gost 613072011 Keyser Marston Assoc Lonsultant Entertainment Analysis Added Area 20,080.00 20,000.00 | Bonds 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00
19)| Project Delivery Cost 8142011 Phase | Assessments Site Assessments Added Area 12,500.00 12,600.00 | Bonds 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00
203 | Praject Delivery Cost 111612011 Herburger Publications Notices Added Area 230.00 230.00 | Bomds 230,00 5 230.00
214 Project Delivery Cost 112011 Express Type & Graphics Printing Added Ares 160.48 166.48 | Bonds 160.48 $ 160.48
2231 Project Delivery Cost 1111672011 Herburger Publications Notices Added Area 230.00 230.00 ] Bonds 230.00 5 230.00
23)1Project Delivery Cost 117442011 Express Type & Graphics Priniing Added Area 160 48 160.48 | Bonds 160.48 $ 160.48
24)iProject Delivery Cost 12£20i2041 Amusement Enteriainment Consultant Economic Development Added Area 16,500.00 16,500.00 | Bonds 16,500.00 [ 16,500.00
25)fProject Delivery Cost Various Relocalion Added Area 16,054.00 16,054.00 | Bonds 16,054.00 $ 16,054.00
Continuation of rehabilitation projects
28)[ Project Delivery Cost 202612011 Various pursuant io bond covenants Added Ares 7,477,161.33 7477,161.33 | Bonds 7,477,161.33 § 7.477,161.33
27)| Project Detlivery Cost City of Gal Rehab historic siruciure Added Area 326,884.31 326,884.31 | Bonds 326,684.31 § 326,884 31
28)| Project Defivery Cost City of Gait Streeiscape Improvements Added Area 156,007.36 156,007.36 | Bonds 156,007 .36 $  156,007.36
29)| Project Detivery Cost Sacramento County Notice of Public Review Added Area 2,127.50 2 127,50 | Bonds 2,127.50 3 2,127.50
30} $ -
31} $ -
32 $ -
33} ¥ -
34} g .
35} $ -
36) $ -
37) $ -
Totals ~ LMIHF 5 61649221 % 51,649.22 $ 51,64922 1 § 8 - $ - ] - $  10.000.00 $61,649.22
Totals - Bond Proceads $ 8266787.96|% 8266787.95 $ B258,78796) % g - $ - & - $ - $8,258,7587.96
Totals - Cther 8 2126400 % 21,264.00 $ 4475001 % 3 - § - $ - $  16,7689.00 $21,264.00
Grand fotal - This Page § 8340701.18[[§ 834070118 § 83149121818 $ - s - Is - |ls 25789003 834170118
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obigation Payment Schedule (ROPS} is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subssquently ba approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controlier and State Depariment of Finance by April 15, 2012. It is not a requirement
that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS fo the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
* Al total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are prejected.
*+ Funding sources from the successor agency: {For fiscal 2011-12 only, rafergnces to RPTTF could also mean tax increment aflocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - raservas, rants, interest earnings, atc
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Altowance

FAccountingiRDA ECPE and ROPSIROPS0521 12 Ms\ROPS Other

62172012



Name of Redevelopment Agency:  City of Galt FORM C - Administrative Cost Allowance Paid With Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF}
Project Area(s) RDA Project Area All
DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 {*}
Payable from the Administrative Allowance Allocation *=*
Total Due Durin
Total Ouistanding tFiscaI Yoar ; Funding Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation Payee Dasciiption Project Area Dabt or Obligation 2011-2012** | Source ** Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total
1)| Dues CRA Membership Dues Orig/Added Area 2 400,00 2,400.00 | RPTTIF 2,400.00 $ 2,400.00
2)| Books & Periodicals ACEC Books Books OrigfAdded Area 500.00 500.00 | RPTTF 500,00 $ 500.00
3)| Supplies & Materiats Office Supplies OrigfAdded Area 550.00 550.00 | RPTTF 550.00 $ 550.00
4)|Printing & Duplicaiing Flyers Crigfadded Area 100.00 100.00 | RPTTF 100.00 3 160.00
5)|Equipment Repair & Mainienance |Smile Business Color Copy Machine Crig/Added Area 200.00 200.00 | RPTTF 200.00 $ 200.00
6)| Equipment Rental Postage meieriscale Crigfadded Area 400,00 100.00 | RPTTF 100.00 $ 100.00
7)|Postage & Freight Postage Orig/Added Area 250.00 250.00 | RPTTF 250,00 % 250.00
8}{Dues CRA Membership Pues FY2012-2013 Orig/Added Area 2,400.00 2,400.00 | RPTTF 2,400.00
91 Books & Periodicals ACEC Books Books FY2012-2013 Orig/Added Area 500.00 500.00 f RPTTF 500.00 ] $ 500.00
10)} Supplies & Materials Office Supplies FY2012-2013 OnglAdded Area 550.00 550.00 F RPTTF 550.00 | $ 550.00
11)| Printing & Duplicating Flyers FY2012-2013 Orig/Added Area 100.00 100.00 | RPTTF 100.06 | § $00.00
12)| Equipment Repair & Maintenance [ Smile Businass Color Copy Machine FY2012-2013 OrigtAdded Area 200.00 200.00 | RPITF 200,001 % 200.00
13)| Equipment Rental Postage meter/scale FY2012-2013 OriglAdded Area 100,00 100.00 | RPTTF 100001 % 100.00
t4)| Postage & Freight Pastage FY2012-2013 OrigfAdded Area 250.00 250.00 | RPTTF 250.00 | § 250.00
15) $ -
186) $ -
17) 3 -
18) $ -
10) $ -
20) $ -
21) $ -
22) $ .
23) 5 -
24) 5 -
25) $ -
26) 3 -
20 $ -
28) $ -
$ -
s -
$ -
5 -
3 -
$ -
$ -
Totals - This Page $ 8,200.00 | $ 8,200.00 $ 4,100.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 4,100.00 $8,200.00

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitfed fo the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April
15, 2012, H is not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS fo the Stafe Confreller and State Department of Finance.
** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior fo February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
*e=x . Administrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 6-month totals in 2011-12 and 3% of Form A 6-month totals in 2012-13. The calculation should not factor in pass through payments paid for with RPTTF in Form D.

Bonds - Bond proceeds
Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Aliowance

Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, efc

FA\AccountingtRDA EOPS and ROPS\ROPSE621 12.xIs\ROPS Admin Allow

62112012




RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED

FILED FOR THE July 2012 to December 2012 PERIOD
ATTACHMENT 8
Name of Successor Agency City of Galt
Current
Total Outstanding Total Due
Debt or Obli;c_;ation During Fiscal Year
/
Outstanding Debt or Obligation 100,883,296.95 | 3 10,248,236.71

Total Due for Six Month Period |

Qutstanding Debt or Obligation

$ 9,420,302.33
Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF % 7,692,175.811
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ 1,378,930.07
Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF $ 267.039.36
Pass-through Payments paid with RPTTF $

82,157.09

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of anticipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000, Note: Caleulation should not

include pass-through payments made with RPTTF. The RPTTF Administrative Cost figure above should not excead this /
Administrative Cost Allowance figure} $ 250,000.00

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177({) of the Health and Safety code, Jﬁ/\. /:l/w b—_

| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title
Enforceable Payment Scheduls for the above named agency. é, / T
24 /]

ﬂﬁure“ 7 Da% / '

F:AAccountingiRDA EOPS and ROPS\ROPS Jul-Dact? r.xis\Cover 612172012



Name of Redevelopment Agency: Cily of Gall FORM A - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
Project Area(s) RDA Project Area All

RECOGNIZED CELIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (*)

Total Due Duri Payahle from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF}
olal Due Duriny e
ConlractiAgreement Total Cutstanding Fiscal Year o Funding Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligaiicn Execution Date Payee Descripiion Project Area | Debit or Obligation 2012-2013* Source Jul 2012 Aug 2012 Sept 2012 Oct 2012 Nov 2012 Dec 2012 Total
1312011 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A 2/25/2011 Bank of New York Bonds issued to fund projects Added Asea 18,804,839.22 567,568.76 RPTTF 283,784.38 $ 283,784.38
2)|2011 Tax Allocation Bends Series B 202512041 Bank of New York Bonds issued {o fund projects Added Atea 41,320,116.,25 671,912.50 RPTTF 252,762.50 $ 252,762.50
3)/2011 Loan Consclidation 5312011 City of Gali t oans for public infrastructure Orig Area 5,178,628.29 249.811.19 RPTTF 249,811.19 $ 24881118
4}|Loan LMIH 2/5/2008 Gity of Galt Eozns for public infrastructure Qrig Area 1,858,672.31 211,000.00 211,000.00 $  211,000.00
5} | Lawsuil Selflament 11/8/2008 Consumens Comm. Svcs Pass Through Payment Orig Area 17,942,506.60 380.122.00 | RPTIF 380,122.00 $_ _380,122.00
6}|Lawsuit Settement 11/8/2008 Consumens Comm. Sves Pass Through Payment Added Atea 24,213,473.02 1,450.00 RPTTF 1.450.00 3 1,450.00
7)|RDA &nd City of Galt 12142011 Various Validation Judgment Orig/Added Area 13,398,588.00 0.00 | RPTIF $ -
8) 3 N
9} 3 R
10) 5 -
11) 3 -
12) $ -
13) % -
14) $ -
15) $ -
16} $ -
17) $ -
18} 3 -
19) 8 -
20} ] -
21} $ -
22} § -
23) $ -
24} 3 -
25} $ -
26 5 -
27) $ -
28) $ -
20} 8 -
30} § -
31} $ _
32) $ -
Tolals - This Page (RPTTF Funding) $ 02,716,892469 | $ 2,081,864.45 N/A $ B842,383.19] % - $ 538,546.88 | § - $ - $ - 5 1,378.930.07
Tolals - Page 2 {Other Funding) $ 706921788115 7.692175.81 NIA $7.602,175811 % - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - § 7.692.‘175.31
Tolals - Page 3 {Administrative Cost Allowance) $ 382,03236 | $ 392,032.36 NIA $ 2087271{% 20B3333]% 2083333|% 2083333]|% 2083333} % 162833.33]|¢% 267,030,236
Totals - Page 4 {Pass Thru Payments) $ B82,157.00 | $ 82,157.09 A $ - $ - 5 - $ - $ - $ 82157091 % 82,157.08
Grand fotal - All Pages ) $100,883,296.85 | $ 10.248,236.71 £8.555431.71[{$ 2083333 || 557,380.21||8 2083333 | 8 20833338 24492042 || § 942030233
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule {ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controfler and State Depariment of Finance by April 15, 2012, It Is not a requirement that the

Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.

* All totals due dauring fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated fo the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest eamnings, etc
LMIHF - Low and Moderate income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance

FasccountingiRDA EOPS and ROPS\ROPS Jul-Deci2 rxIs\ROFS RPTTF 6/2172012



Name of Redevelopment Agency:

Project Area(s)

City of Galt

RDA Project Area All

RECOGNIZED CBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Par AB 26 - Section 34177 (¥}

FORM B - All Revenue Scurces Other Than Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF)

Total Due Duri Fundi Payable from Other Revenue Sources
ota ue Lurin undain
Contract/Agreement Tolal Cutstanding 1Fisca| Year ? Sc:urc:eg Payments by month
Project Name ! Debt Obligation Execution Date Payee Description Proiecl Area Debi or Oblipation 2012-2013* A Jul 2012 Aug 2012 Sepl 2012 Oct 2012 Nov 2012 Dec 2012 Total
t}Praject Delivery Cost 8M18/2002 NBS Continuing Disclosure Orig Area 2,385.00 2,355.00 [ Other 2,355.00 ] 2,355.00
2}|Project Delivery Cosl 21011997 Connerly & Associates Manage Housing Rehabiliiaiion Prgm QOrig Area 41,6498.22 11,649.22 | LMIH 41,644.22 3 41,649.22
3HProject Delivery Cost 712672011 Tschudin Consulting CEQA Dosumeni Preparation Added Area 913.75 913.75 | Bonds 913.76 5 913.75
4)|Project Delivery Cost BI2120114 Spaans Cockie Co. Facade Improvement Added Area 3,000.00 3,000.00 | Bonds 3,000.00 3 3,000.00
5)|Project Delivery Cost 14512011 Carallo Enginears Enginsering Services Added Area 42.75 42.75 | Bonds 42.75 $ 42,75
8)|Project Defivary Cost 2152011 Callander Asscciales Engingering Services Added Area 55,687.00 55,687.00 | Bonds 55.687.00 $ 55,687.00
7)|Project Defivery Cost 211612011 Caliander Associales Enginsering Services Added Area 62,6830.60 62,830.60 | Bonds 62,830.60 5 62,820,60
#)|Project Delivery Cost 513/2011 AuloTemp, Inc. Relocation Services Added Area 28,415.00 28,415.00 | Bonds 28,415.00 5 28,415.00
93| Project Delivery Cost 613012011 Keyser Marston Assoc Consultant Enteriainment Analysis Added Area 3,286.20 3,286.20 | Bonds 3,286.20 $ 3,286.20
10))Projecl Delivery Cost 1111642011 Herburger Publications Notices Added Area 230,00 230.00 | Bonds 230.00 3 230.00
11){Project Delivary Cost 11142011 Express Type & Graphics Printing Added Area 160.48 160.48 | Bonds 160.48 $ 160.48
12)}Project Delivery Cost 111862011 Herburger Publicalions Nolices Addead Area 230.00 230.00 [ Bonds 230.00 $ 230.00
13}| Praject Delivery Cost 11142011 Exprass Type & Graphics Printing Added Area 160.48 160.48 | Bonds 160.48 $ 160.48
14)| Preject Dslivery Gost Various Relocation Added Area 16,054.00 16,054.00 [ Bonds 16,054.00 § _ 16,054.00
Continuaiion of rehabilitation projects
15) 212512011 Various pursuant to bond covenants Added Area 7.477,181.33 7,477,161.33 | Bonds 7,477,161.33 $ -
16) 5 -
17) % -
18) $ -
19} $ -
20} 3 -
21} $ -
22) T -
23) 5 -
24) 3 -
25) $ -
28) & -
27) 3 -
28) ] -
29) 3 -
30) $ -
31) § -
32) 3 -
33) $ -
34) $ -
35) $ -
36) $ .
37) $ -
Totals - LMIHF 8 41648221 % 41,649.22 $ 41,649.22 | § - 5 - § - $ - § - $41,649.22
Totals - Bond Procesds $ 7648,171.591 8% 78648171.59 $ 764817158 | % - E - 3 - ] - $ - $7,648,171.59
Tatals - Other $ 2,355.001 § 2,355.00 5 2355.00 ) % - $ - 3 - $ - $ - §2,355.00
Grand fotal - This Page $ 769217581 [§ 7.692175.81 $ 7.892,17581)i% - k] - § - $ - $ - $ 7.692,175.81
* The Preliminary Draft Recog| d Obligation Payment Schedule {ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successer agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board bsfore the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April 15, 2012. 1t is not a requirement

that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Qversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
*+ All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
“** Eynding sources from the successor agency: [For fiscal 201112 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
EMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Bonds - Bond proceeds
Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance

Other - reserves, rents, interest eamings, etc

FAAccounting\RDA FOPS and ROPS\ROPS Jul-Dec12 rxds\ROPS Ctier

62172012




Name of Redevelopment Agency.  City of Galt
RDA Project Area All

Project Area(s)

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Section 34177 {*)

FORM C - Administrative Cost Allowance Paid With Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF)

Project Name / Debt Cbligation

Payes

Description

Project Area

Toial Cutstanding
Debt or Obligation

Total Due During
Fiscal Year
2012-2013**

Funding
Source **

Payable from the Administrative Aliowance Allocation ****
Payments by month

Jul 20142

Aug 2012

Sept 2012

Oct 2012

Nov 2012

Dec 2012

Total

T Eguipment Repair & Maintenance

Smile Business

Color Copy Machine

Orig/Added Area

39.36

39.38

RPTTF

39.26

39.36

2}jAdmin Allowance

City of Gali

Admin Allowance

250,000.00

250,000.00

RPTTF

20,833.35

20,833.33

20,833,33

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

125,000.00

3)| City of Gali Support Services

City of Galt

Support Services cfwd fm FY12 ROPS

Orig/Added Area

142,000.00

142,000.00

RPTTF

142,000.00

142,000.00

4)

5)

8)

7}

8}

5)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

23)

24)

25)

26}

27)

28)

Totals - This Page

$ 392,039.36

$ 392,039.36

$

20,872.71

$

20,833.33

$

20,833.33

$§  20,833.33

§

20,833.33

$ 162,833.33

$267,039.36

* The Prefiminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is fo be completed by 3//2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controlier and State Department of Finance by April
185, 2012. Itis not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controlier and State Depariment of Finance,
** All totai due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

=* Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 201112 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated fo the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Moderate income Housing Fund

Bonds - Bond proceets

Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance
== . Administrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 6-month totals in 2011-12 and 3% of Form A 6-manth totals in 2012-13. The caiculation should not factor in pass through payments paid for with RPTTF in Form D.

Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, eic

F\ccounting\RDA EOPS and ROPS\ROPS Jul-Dac12 rxls\ROPS Admin Allow

6127/2012




MName of Redevelopment Agency:  City of Galt
Project Area(s) REA Project Area All

FORM D - Pass-Through Payments

OTHER CBLWGATIGN PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 {*)

Pass Through and Other Paymants ***
Tutali Due During B s by monih
Total Gutstanding Fiscal Year Sourcs of|
Project Name / Dab Chligation Payee Description Project Area_ | Debt or Chligation 2041-2012** Fund*** Dec 2012 Total
1) | Statistory Payments 11112 FY Galt 4. Union Elem Payments per CRL.33607.5 and .7 Orlg Area. 8,120.09 6,120.09 | RPTTF 6,12009 | % 6,120.08
| 2)|Statutory Payments 11/12 FY Galt Jt, Union High Payments per GRL 33607.5 and .7 Orig Area 10,211.42 10.211.42 | RPTTF 1021142 | 8 10.211.42
3)[Statutory Payments 11/12 FY County Wide Equalization |Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Qrig Area 9548 9548 | RPTTF 9548 | § 95.48
.3 Statulory Payments 11/12 FY Equalization Gali__ Payments per CRL 336075 and .7 Orig Area 4.774.63 4,774.63 | RPTIF 477463 | § 4,774,863
5)|Statutory Payments 1112 FY | County Library Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Qrig fwea 1,487.56 1,487.56 | RPTTF 148756 | § 1,487.56
-B)] Statutory Payments 11/12 FY County Genaral Payments per CRL 336075 and .7 . Orig Afen 12,941.69 12,941.69 | RPTTF 1294168 [ % 12,941.69
7}{Statutory Payments 11/12 FY | Galt Arno Cemetery Paymenis per CRL 33607.5 and..7 _ Orig Area 559.31 559.31 | RPTTF 55831 | § 559.31
8){ Statutory Payments 11412 FY Sloughhouse Resource Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 . Orig Area 040 0.10 | RPTTF 010 % 0.10
| 9)]Statutory Payments 1112 FY _|SMR Education Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Orig Area 228145 229.15 | RPTTF 220151 % 229.15
10} Statutory Payments 11/12 FY Phys Hand Elem Paymants per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Orig Area 377.76 377.76 | RPTTF 37776 |3 377.76
11) | Statutory Paymamé 1112 FY Juyenile Hall Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Oiig Area 40.32 ..40.32 | RPTTF 4032 | % 40.32
12) | Statutory Payments 11/12 FY Reglonial Cecup Centsr Paymeants per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Crig Area 69.99 69.99- | RPTTF 69.99 | § 69.69
| 13) | Staiutory Payments 11/12 £Y Infant Dev-Phys Handleap |Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7, Crig Area 4.27 427 | RPTTF 4271% 427
14) | Statulory Payments 11/12 FY Infant Dev-Refarded Paymants par CRL 336075 and .7 Crig Area 427 A27 | BPITF 427 | % 427
| 15)| Statutory Payments 11/12 FY Galt Fiementary CSBA __|Payments por GRL 336075 and .7 Orig Area 12.70 12,70 | RPTTF 1270 ] s 12.70
18)| Statutory Payments 1112 FY Galt High CSBA Paymaents par CRL 33607.5 and .7 Orig Area 427 4.27 | RPTTF 427 1% 4.27
17}| Statutory Payments 11412 FY __|chidren's Inst Payments par CRL 33607.5and .7 Crig Area 326.77 328,77 | RPTIF 326.77 $ 326.77
18} | Statutory Pa!' ments 1142 FY County Supt-Admin : Paxments' per CRL 336075 and .7 Crig Area 186.83 186.63 | RPTIF 188.83 | % 188.83
19| Sta!litory Paymenis 11/12 FY Sacto-Yolo Mosquite Payments per CRL 33607 5and .7 Orig Area 632.40 - 832,40.] RPTTE 63240 | % - 632,40
20)| Statutory Payments 11/42 FY City of Galt Payiients per CRL 33607 .5 and .7 Grig Area 26,469.17 26,469.17 | RPTTE 26.469.17 | $ 2848917
21) Smtu'iory Payments 1112 FY San Jeaquin Delia sC Payments ber CRL 336078 and .7 Orig Area 2,457.40 245740 | RPTTF 2457401 % 2,457.40
22)|Statutory Payments 14112 FY Dev Center Handicapped Paytnents per CRL 33807.5 and .7 - Orig Area 106.14 106.14 | RPTTF 106.14 | $ 106.14
23) | Statutory Payments 11112 FY Sacramento County Payments per CRL 336075 and .7 Crig Area 10,372.63 10,372.63 | RPTTF 1037263 | § 10,372.63
24)|Statutory Payments 11412 FY Galt Jt. Union Elem Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 343.M 343.71 | RPTTF 34371 | § 343.74
25) Statitory Payments 1112 FY Galt Jt. Unian High Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 573.49 573.48 | RPTTF 57349 1% 57345
26) | Statutory Payments 1112 FY County Wide Equalization |Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 536 536 | RPTTF 536§ 5.36
270 Sralulury Paymenis"l 12 FY Equalizaﬁon Galt Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 268,15 268.15 | RPTTF 268151 % 268.18
28)|Statutory Payments 1142 FY . {County Library. Payments per CRL 33607.6 and .7 Added Area 8555 83.55 | RPTTF 835519 83.55
29) | Statutory Payments 1112 FY County General Payments por CRL 33607.5and .7 Added Area 849.02 849.02 | RPTTF 8400213 849.02
30 { Statutory Payments 1112 FY. Galt Amo Cemetary Paymeniﬁ per CRL 33607.6 and .7 Added Area 3212 3212 | RPTTF 32,121% 32,12
31} | Statulory Payments 11112 FY SMR Edtication Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 12,87 12.87 | RPTTF 1287 1% 12.87
32) Smiﬂby Payments 11112 FY Phys Hand Elem Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 21.21 21.21 | RPTTF 21.2118% 2121
33)] Statutory Pa):meriw 1112 FY " |duvenile Hakt Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 2.26 2.26 | RPTTF 2261% 2.28
| 34)] Slﬂtl.ﬂoﬂ Payments 11/12 FY - { Regional Oscup Center Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 3.53 383 | RPTTF 3931% 3.3
35) | Statutory Payments 11/12 FY Infant Dev-Phys Handicap |Payments per GRL 33607.5 and .7 _ Added Area Q.24 0.24'| RPTTF 0241% 0.24
36| Statutory Payments 11412 FY Infant Dev-Retarded Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 024 0.24 | RPTTF 02413 0.24
37}|Statutory Payments 1112 FY Galt Elementary CSBA Payments per CRL 33607.5and .7 Added Area 0.71 0.71 | -RPTTF 0711 % 0.71
[ 38) [ Statutory. Paxinants 1112 FY - Galt High CSBA Payments per CRL. 33607 .5and .7 Added Area 0.24 024 | RPTTF ) L . 0241% 0.24
39) | Stetutory Payments 11/12 FY Chlldren's inst . Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 18,36 ) 1836 | RPTTF 18361 % 18.36
40) | Stetutory Payments 1.1/12 FY County SuthAdmirg Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Afea . 10.61 1061 | RPITE . 10611% 10.61
| 41)| Statutory Payments 11/12 FY Sacto-Yolo Mosqulite Payments per CRL 33607.5and .7 Added Area 3552 _ 8552 | RPTTF 355219% 3552
42)| Statutory Payments 1112 FY ~  [City of Galt Payments per CRL. 33607.5and .7 Added Area : 1,601.50 1,601.50 | RPTTF ) 1601.601% 1,601.50
43)| Statutory Payments 11/12 FY San Joaquin Delta Jr & Payments per CRL. 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 138.01 13801 | RPTTFE i : . ] 138.01 | $ 138.01
44) Siatutorj Payments 11112 FY Dev Center Hatdicapped |Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Added Area 5.86 598 | RPTTE . 596 | 3 5.96
45) | Statutoty Payments 11/12 FY Sacramento County Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 " Added Area 663,68 663.68 | RPTTF ! £63.66 | $ 663.68
% B2167.00 15 BZAET09]% - $ - $ - 5 - $ - $ - $ B2157.09]% 82,167.09
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is fo be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final RGPS is submitted to the State Controlier and State Department of Finance by April
15,2012, 1ti3 not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed bafore submitting the final Qversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
*** Funding sources from the stccessor agency: (For fiscal 2011412 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment atlocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.}
RPTTF - Redevalopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Qther - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc
LMIHF - Low and Moderate income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Aflowance
- Only the January through June 2012 ROPS shouid inclide expenditures for pass-through payments. Starting with the July through December 2042 ROPS, per HSC section 34183 (a) (1}, the county auditor controller will make the required pass-through payments prior to
transferring monsy into the successor agency’s Redevel t Obligation Retfirement Fund for items listed in an oversight board approved ROPS,

F\Accounting\RDA EOPS and ROPSWROPS Jul-Dec12 nIS\RCPS_Pass Thrus Bi21/2012



	2012-04 OB
	2012-05 OB
	2012-06 OB
	2012-07 OB
	2012-08 OB

